e & X H
CJ-6 TRAINER

WL %= ax M El 5<%

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG

£ = M a3h. B
VOLUME 2 POWER PLANT AND SPECIAL EQUIPMENT

FE AR #£ M
THE PEOPLE’S REPUBLIC OF CHINA



e & X H
CJ-6 TRAINER

WL %= ax M El 5<%

ILLUSTRATED PARTS CATALOG

£ = M a3h. B
VOLUME 2 POWER PLANT AND SPECIAL EQUIPMENT

—O00=44



),

113

»”



FOREWORD

The catalog is provided specially for customers and supply departments of aviation materials.

It belongs to the aircraft part and consists of five volumes, that is,

Volume 1
Volume 2
Volume 3
Volume 4

Volume 5

Structure, Landing Gear, Control System and Pneumatic System
Power Plant and Specia Equipment

Standard Parts, Tools and Ground Equipment Delivered with Aircraft
HS-6A Engine

Electrical Equipment, Instruments and Radio Equipment

Method of Using Catalog

1. If the part number(drawing number) is known, according to the “Part Number Index ” can be found out the page where this part is situated, and
then its figure number, figure location number, nomenclature, quantity and material. From the figure number and figure location number can be
obtained the corresponding figure in which can be seen the installation location and assembling relation-ship of the associated part.

2. Knowning the installation location and the nomenclature of relevant part enables to find out the part number, quantity and material through the
figure and table of catalog. For the detailed construction of some assemblies, refer to the figure number in * Reference Figure Number ” column.

3. When ordering the parts and assembles which have no number, it is necessary to give clear indication of catalog’'s volume number, relevant

figure number, figure location number and nomenclature, to which the ordered item belongs.

4. The quantity of assemblies which have figure number but no figure location number, is the sum total of assemblies existing on aircraft; the rest
is the quantity marked in drawing. The letter Y marked in the column “ Qty of part ” represents the right part and Z the left part.

This catalog is made on the basis of applicable design and relative technical documents. It is necessary to give clear indication of delivery number

of finished products and accessories in ordering.



CONTENTS

FOREWORD
N s e E RN RN R R R RN R ea e e ara s 1

GASOLINE SYSTEM

7S 3
Fig.1-1 Diagram of gasoline system

7 4
Fig.1-2 General view of gasoline system

5 16
Fig.1-3 Gasolinetank and itsinstallation

1-4 ] 1 = 3 PR 17
Figl-4 Electromagnetic valve RDF-3

LoD oo e e e 24
Fig.1-5 Gasolineline cock and filter device

1-6 g g TP 25
Fig.1-6 Gasolinelinecock RJF-1

1 Z 31
Fig.1-7 Gasolinefilter

< 32
Fig.1-8 Installation of hand pump

1-9 T 38

Fig.1-9

Hand pump SB-1



15 1 T 39
Fiig.1-10 Syringe ZSQ-6

1 46
Fg.1-11 Consumption tank and itsinstallation

15 572 47
Fig.1-12 Check valve connector

1-13 =21 PP 47
Fig.1-13 Check valve RXF-2A

..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 51

OIL SYSTEM

7255 17 PP 53
Fig.2-1la General view of oil system

722584 1 o 54
Fig.2-1b Diagram of oil system

725 61
Fig.2-2 Qil tank and itsinstallation

725 62
Fig.2-3 Installation of ail filter with funnel

75 P PP 67
Fig.2-4 Filter

75 SR 68
Fig.2-5 Installation of oil radiator

2-6 SR TA sttt ettt s 69
Fig.2-6 OQil radiator SRQ-14

72 75
Fig.2-7 Control of oil radiator throttle

7 < PP 76

Fig.2-8 Pull rod



725 77
Fig.2-9 Control mechanism

....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 83

GILL

0 85
Fig.3-1 Control system of gill

5722 86
Fig.3-2 Control mechanism of gill

5 93
Fig.3-3 Installation of gill device

00 94
Fig.3-4a Gill device

071 Y 95
Fig.3-4b Gill device

B e eeeeeeeheeereeeseeeseeeseeeseeeseeesheee e e e e e e e s b e e s s e e s s e b b e s8R 101
Fig.3-5 Gill

55 101
Fig.3-6 Gill

2 102
Fig.3-7 Gill

5 102
Fig.3-8 Gill with pin

..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 109

ENGINE MOUNT
7% 111
Fig.4-1 Engine mount



ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM

0 117
Fig.5-1 Engine control system

Do e 122
Fig.5-2 Altitude regulator control pull rod

5 125
Fig.5-3 Throttle control pull rod

Dol e e e e 126
Fig.5-4 Rocker arm

................................................................................................................................................................................................................................ 129

AIR-INTAKE AND EXHAUST SYSTEM

5 PR 131
Fig.6-1 Right main exhaust pipe

522 134
Fig.6-2 Left main exhaust pipe

5 2 PR 137
Fig.6-3 Ventilation device of air compressor

5 138
Fig.6-4 Ventilation device of generator

5 Y5 PR 139
Fig.6-5 Air-intake

Lo o X PR 144
Fig.6-6 Right filter screen assembly

5 2 144
Fig.6-7 Left filter screen assembly

5 < 5 PR 145

Fig.6-8 Warming box



ENGINE COWLING

7225 1 151
Fig.7-1 Engine cowling

7252 152
Fig.7-2 Engine upper cowling

7225 152
Fig.7-3 Engine lower cowling

722 157
Fig.7-4 Support rod

722 158
Fig.7-5 Installation of engine cowling

220 T 159
Fig.7-6 Installation of upper cowling axle

7225 5 160
Fig.7-7 Installation of propeller fairing

2 < PP 160
Fig.7-8 Fixing pin

..................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 165

PROPELLER

5 < T 1 P 167
Fig.8-1 Propeller J9-G1

2 TP 168
Fig.8-2 Blade )9

T 1 1P 169
Fig.8-3 Hub Gl

<07 172

Fig.8-4a Hub assembly



<00 o Y PR 173
Fig.8-4b Hub assembly

B0 e L oL oo E Lo E Lo e e oo e e oo e e e et n e e 178
Fig.8-5 Qil can assembly

< Y PR 179
Fig.8-6 Cunter-weight clamp assembly

<7 182
Fig.8-7a Hub nut assembly

< Wi o Y PR 183
Fig.8-7b Hub nut assembly

< - 184
Fig.8-8 Propeller tools delivered wiyh aircraft

.................................................................................................................................................................................................................................... 187

COCKPIT EQUIPMENT

o PR 189
Fig.9-1 Front cockpit left console

Lo S 191
Fig.9-2 Installation of front cockpit left console

o 10 T 192
Fig.9-3 Installation of compressed air cock

L 197
Fig.9-4 Installation of compressed air charging cock

o TS S 198
Fig.9-5 Installation of warming handle of front cockpit fire-proof valve

OB e 202
Fig.9-6 Installation of altitude regulator handle

Lo W2 R 203

Fig.9-7 Front cockpit right console



(o T - 204
Fig.9-8 Installation of front cockpit right console

(T o 210
Fig.9-9 Installation of emergency landing gear extension valve

{0 o X 210
Fig.9-10 Installation of syringe

{5 P 214
Fig.9-11 Ingallation of hand pump handle

(o 0% 22 215
Fig.9-12 Rear cockpit left console

{5 2 218
Fig.9-13 Installation of rear cockpit left console

L 0 7 219
Fig.9-14 Installation of rear cockpit fire-proof handle

(o % 15 220
Fig.9-15 Right console of rear cockpit

{5 1 Y5 P 225
Fig.9-16 Installation of right console of rear cockpit

(% /2 226
Fig.9-17 Installation of ration box

(o 0 P 227
Fig.9-18 Installation of signaling gun

{5 227

Fig.9-19 Installation of signaling bomb clip

RADIO EQUIPMENT
0 50 N 15 3 1572235 235
Fig.10-1 Instalation of TKR123radio set



11072 239
Fig.10-2 Installation of antenna

1055 T Y.V J T TR 242
Fig.10-3 Installation of WL-5 radio compass

10-4 LAY 1 TP 246
Fig.10-4 Installation of WL-5 control box of front and rear cockpit

110 P 247
Fig.10-5 Installation of antenna

102 TV, /1 TR 250
Fig.10-6 Installation of WL-5 loop antenna silica gel desiccant

110 225N V. £ R 250
Fig.10-7 Ingallation of WL-5 loop antenna

10 < T Y.V J T TR 253
Fig.10-8 Installation of WL-5 receiver

10 TRV J T TR 254
Fig.10-9 Instalation of WL-5 shaft three-way joint

10 50 0 Y./ T 257
Fig.10-10 Installation of WL-5 changeover connecting box

10 50 1 /1 TR 258
Fig.10-11 WL-5 changeover connecting box

1050 o2 1 . TR 262
Fig.10-12 Instalation of JT-2A interphone

10 50 < T 1 . TR 263
Fig.10-13 Instalation of JT-2A interphone front cockpit control box

10 S0 7 TV £ 266a
Fig.10-14 Instalation of WL-5B radio compass

10-15 LAY 10 =3 266¢

Fig.10-15 Instalation of WL-5B control box of front and rear cockpit



TO-16 MVL-5B ettt e 266e
Fig.10-16 Instalationof WL-5B compass antenna

T10-17 WWL=BB oo 2669
Fig.10-17 Instalationof WL-5B receiver

N Eeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e e e e e e e e e e e e e E e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e f e e e e e E e e e e e EE e EEE e e eE e Ef e Eff e 6 fEEEEEEfEE 8 EEeE 8 E 8 E ettt e e 267

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT

5 PP 269
Fig.11-1 Installation Schematic of electrical equipment

S A 200 170 274
Fig.11-2 Installation of ZY-1500 regulating box

153 275
Fig.11-3 Installation of battery box

0 279
Fig.11-4 Installation of plug for field power supply

1 279
Fig.11-5 Installation of field power supply signal light

10 5 PRSPPI 280
Fig.11-6 Cablefor field power supply

/2 PP 283
Fig.11-7 Installation of power relay box

118 LBQ-3 s 288
Fig.11-8 Installation of LBQ-3 wavefilter

1120 e 288
Fig.11-9 Indgdlation of power socket for interphone and signal light

51 o PP PPPTPRRRRRR 290

Fig.11-10 Installation of starting coil



T1-11 QD=1 s 201
Fig.11-11 Installation of QDF-1 compressed air solenoid valve

T 55 2 < = T TR 292

Fig.11-12 Installation of SBL-40 inverter

T 15553 205
Fig.11-13 Installation of amplifier gyro mechanism and inverter

7 208
Fig.11-14 Installation of tachometer sensor

T 1551 208
Fig.11-15 Installation of trim nautral position signaller

T 15513 TR 301
Fig.11-16 Installation of fluorescent light

T 1 2 PR 301
Fig.11-17 Installation of fluorescent light

55 3 302
Fig.11-18 Installation of cockpit light

155 305
Fig.11-19 Installation of signal light of nose gear

T 152 0 T 305
Fig.11-20 Installation of signal light of main landing gear

T 2 1 1272 TR 308
Fig.11-21 Ingtalation of GHC-2 sensor

127 309
Fig.11-22 Installation of landing light

N e eeeeeeeeeieeeeeeeeeeeieesseeeeeeeeeiiesseeeeeeeeeieessseeeeeeeeieeaseeeeeee e e s e e e e e e e e e E e e e e e e E e e e e e e e e e e e e e E e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e s 313

INSTRUMENT

1157255 P 315

Fig.12-1 Schematic for navigation instrument arrangment

10



12-2
Fig.12-2
12-3
Fig.12-3
12-4
Fig.12-4
12-5
Fig.12-5
12-6
Fig.12-6
12-7
Fig.12-7
12-8
Fig.12-8
12-9
Fig.12-9
12-10

PART NUMBER INDEX

Installation of pipeline for air inlet manometer
........................................................................................................................................................................................................... 323
Installation of pitot
........................................................................................................................................................................................................... 326
Front cockpit instrument panel
................................................................................................................................................................................................... 332
Installation of front cockpit instrument panel
....................................................................................................................................................................... 338
Assembly of landing gear switch with handle & nipple
........................................................................................................................................................................................................... 340
Instrument panel of rear cockpit
................................................................................................................................................................................................... 346
Installation of instrument plate of rear cockpit
....................................................................................................................................................................... 350
Assembly of landing gear switch with handle and nipple
172 P 351
Fig.12-10 Instalation of front cockpit LC-2 compass
......................................................................................................................................................................................................... 355
....................................................................................................................................................................................................... 1~16

STANDARD PARTS COMPARISON TABLE

11



12



h )

GASOLINE SYSTEM






45

&)

43

®

T—12

27 30 B
32 l 17
29 i
33 18 i
- i1 < :
40 ] 19
— - BEHR
To oil pump 34 20
41 ——
42
44 35
-/
1-1

Fig.1-1 Diagram of gasoline system



< jé R '/‘.7“. .
NS

Connecting wire of
mid-outer wing

<> U
7 eI g - 15
7 ok 7 T 1§

FUHER

Gasoline pump

1-2
Fig.1-2 General view of gasoline system



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
11 H2-6100-00/Y 1
Diagram of gasoline system
1 6 1
Huosat-6 jiaengine Finished product Seevol .4
2 H2-6100-100/1 1
Hose Assembly
3 H2-6100-400/31 1
Tube Assembly
4 7sQ-6 1 1-10
Syringe Finished product
S H2-6100-500/11 1
Tube Assembly
6 H2-6100-1400/3 1
Tube Assembly
7 H2-6100-20 1
Tube Assembly
8 H2-6112-00A 1 1-3
Gasoline tank Assembly




Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-1) 9 GUR-7I 1
Transmitter of fuel gauge Finished product Ingalled at left gasolinetank
GUR-711 1
Transmitter of fuel gauge Finished product Inddled a right gesolinetank
10 H2-6100-1300/9 1
Tube Assembly
11 H2-6151-00 1 1-11
Consumption tank Assembly
12 H2-6100-1300/1 1
Tube Assembly
13 H2-6100-700 2
Hose Assembly
14
Cable
15 H2-6100-1400/1 1
Tube Assembly
16 H2-6100-1300/3 1
Tube Assembly




Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-D 17 H2-6100-1300/11 1
Tube Assembly
18 H2-6100-1300/7 1
Tube Assembly
19 H2-6100-500/3 1
Tube Assembly
20 H2-6100-500/9 1
Tube Assembly
21 H2-6100-500/5 1
Tube Assembly
22 H2-6100-500/7 1
Tube Assembly
23 H2-6111-20/A 1 1-3
Filler cap Assembly
24 Q/5A4-45G21-10-15-200 1
Hose Assembly
25 H2-6121-100 1
Gasoline filter Assembly




Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-D 26 RJF-1 1 1-6
Fire-proof valve Finished product
27 H2-6100-400/5 1
Tube Assembly
28 H2-6100-400/27 1
Tube Assembly
29 H2-6100-400/3 1
Tube Assembly
30 H2-6100-400/9 1
Tube Assembly
31 SB-1 1 19
Hand pump Finished product
32 H2-6100-400/7 1
Tube Assembly
33 H2-6100-400/29 1
Tube Assembly
34 H2-6100-600 1 1-12

Connector of check valve

Assembly




Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-D 35 ZUR-7 1
Fuel gauge indicator Finished product Seevol.5
36 H2-6100-500/1 1
Tube Assembly
37 H2-6100-100/3 1
Hose Assembly
38 H2-6100-300 1
Hose Assembly
39 H2-6100-400/25 1
Tube Assembly
40 H2-6100-200 1
Hose Assembly
41 RDF-3 1 1-4
Electromagnetic valve Finished product For ail dilution
42 H2-6100-400/21 1
Tube Assembly
43 H2-6100-1100 1
Tube Assembly




Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-D 44 BWY-1 2
Pressure indicator Finished product Seevol.5
45 GY-1 2
Gasoline pressure transmitter Finished product Seevol.5
46 1
Carburetor Finished product
47 1 Seevol.4
Gasoline pump Finished product
Seevol.4
1-2 H2-6100-00 1
General view of gasoline system Assembly
1 H2-6110-00 2% 1-3
Gasoline tank and itsinstallation Assembly
2 H2-6100-1300/3 1
Pipe Assembly
3 H2-6100-1300/11 1
Pipe Assembly

10



Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-2) 4 H2-6100-400/9 1
Pipe Assembly
5 H2-6100-1400/1 1
Pipe Assembly
6 H2-6100-1300/9 1
Pipe Assembly
7 H2-6150-00 1 1-11
Consumption tank and itsingdlaion Assembly
8 H2-6100-1300/7 1
Pipe Assembly
9 H2-6100-1300/1 1
Pipe Assembly
10 H2-6100-700 2
Hose Assembly
11 H2-6100-500/7 1
Pipe Assembly
12 H2-6100-500/5 1
Pipe Assembly

11



Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-2) 13 H2-6100-500/9 1
Pipe Assembly
14 HB4-17-6 1
Three-way joint Standard part
15
Cable
16 ZUR-7 1
Fuel gauge indicator Finished product Seevol.5
17 BWY-1
Gasoline manometer Finished product Seevol.5
18 H2-6100-200 1
Hose Assembly
19 RDF-3 1 1-4
Electromagnetic valve Finished product For ail dilution
20 H2-6100-13 1 LY12-CZ
Ruffer nipple
21 H2-6100-400/21 1
Pipe Assembly

12



Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-2) 22 H2-6100-100/3 1
Hose Assembly
23 H2-6100-100/1 1
Hose Assembly
24 Q/5A4-45G21-10-15-260 1
Hose Standard part
25 H2-6100-300 1
Hose Assembly
26 H2-6100-500/1 1
Residual fuel pipe Assembly
27 H2-6120-00 1 1-5
Gasdlinelinecock and fud filter device Assembly
28 GY-1 2
Gasoline pressure transmitter Finished product Seevol.5
29 H2-6100-1100 1
Adapter Assembly
30 H2-6100-400/25 1
Pipe Assembly

13



Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-2) 31 H2-6100-400/31 1
Pipe Assembly
32 H2-6100-400/3 1
Pipe Assembly
33 H2-6100-400/27 1
Pipe Assembly
34 H2-6100-600 1 1-12
Connector of check valve Assembly
35 H2-6100-400/29 1
Pipe Assembly
36 H2-6100-400/5 1
Pipe Assembly
37 H2-6100-400/7 1
Pipe Assembly
38 H2-6130-00 1 1-8
Installation of hand pump Assembly
39 H2-6100-500/11 1
Pipe Assembly

14



Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-2) 40 H2-6100-20 1
Pipe Assembly
41 H2-6100-500/3 1
Pipe Assembly
42 ZSQ-6 1 1-10
Syringe Finished product
43 H2-6100-1400/3 1
Pipe Assembly
1-3 H2-6110-00 2% :
Gasoline tank and itsinstallation Assembly LT patasshomn, RT patissym
1 H2-6112-00A 2 :
Gasoline tank Assembly LT patasshomn, RT patissym
1-1 H2-6112-00A- 2% :
Gasoline tank case Assembly LT patasshoan, RT patisym
1-2 H2-6111-30 1
Vent bent connector Assembly Ingtdled & | eft gasoline tank

15



\
\

A\ @&

"\

A

1-3
Fig.1-3 Gasolinetank and itsinstallation

16



Figl-4

1-4 RDF-3
Electromagnetic valve RDF-3

17



Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-3) H2-6111-40 1
Vent bent connector Assembly Ingdled a right gasdlinetank
1-3 HB1-510-14-20<X1.5 2
Sedling ring Standard part
1-4 H2-6111-32 1 LD5 H2-6111-30
Nipple Installed at H2-6111-30
H2-6111-41 1 LD5 H2-6111-40
Nipple Installed at H2-6111-40
1-5 H2-6111-33 1 45
Fixture
1-6 H2-6111-31 1 Ila
Spring Group Il a
1-7 H2-6111-20/A 1
Filler cap Assembly
1-8 H2-6111-25 1 5470
Sedling ring Rubber 5470
1-9 H2-6111-21/A 1 LD5
Cap

18



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-3) 1-10 H2-6111-24/A 1 45
Bolt
1-11 H2-6111-22 1 LD5
Cover plate
1-12 H2-6111-23 1 20
Pin screw
1-13 H2-6111-13 1 LD5
Drain plug
1-14 H2-6111-12 1 5470
Sedling ring Rubber 5470
1-15 HB4-60-12 1
Nipple Standard part
2 H2-6110-01 2 5470
Sedling ring Rubber 5470
3 GUR-7I 1 ’
Transmitter of fuel gauge Finished product {gr?ka’”egeeatvgf_tf)gasoline
GUR-7II 1 ’
Transmitter of fuel gauge Finished product l;lrs“t(ayllesdestvrgﬁggasoline

19



Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-3) 4 HB1-203G-M6X 22 7
Screw Standard part
6X12X1GB1018-20 7
Washer Standard part
5 H2-6110-02 4 20
Bush
6 HB1-703GB6x38%34.5 4
Flat head shaft Standard part
6X12X1GB1018LY 12-CZ 4
Washer Standard part
2x16GB91 4
Split pin Standard part
7 H2-6110-00-3 1 1142
Belt Rubber 1142
8 H2-6113-00 1
Fixing belt for gasoline tank Assembly
8-1
Belt Assembly

20



Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-3) 8-2 4HB3-44 M5X25 1
Shaft Standard part
8-3 3HB3-44-M5 1
Holding bolt Standard part
HB2-65-1x19 1
Safety pin Standard part
8-4 4HB3-44M5X 25 1
Shaft Standard part
8-5
Belt Assembly
9 H2-6110-00-1 1 1142
Belt Rubber 1142
10 H2-6114-00 1
Fixing belt for gasoline tank Assembly
Belt Assembly
4HB3-44 M5X25 1
Shaft Standard part

21



Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-3) 3HB3-44-M5 1
Holding bolt Standard part
HB2-65-1x19 1
Safety pin Standard part
4HB3-44M5X 25 1
Shaft Standard part
Belt Assembly
11 HB6-39-4x100 2
Bonding jumper Standard part
12 HB1-202G-M4X 12 4
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 4
Self-locking nut Standard part
1-4 RDF-3 1
Electromagnetic valve Finished product

22



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-4) 1 RDF3-001 1 LD5

Case

2 RDF3-003-1 1 5471
Gasket Rubber 5471

3 RDF3-300 1
Movable piece Assembly

4 RDF3-002 1 QA19-2
Knock pin

5 RDF3-004 1 la
Spring Group Il a

6 RDF3-200 1
Valve cail Assembly

7 RDF3-201 2 3005
Gasket Phendlictaminate 3025

8 RDF3-100 1
Cap Assembly

9 HB1-203G-M3X 12 6
Screw Standard part

23



24

1-5
Fig.1-5 Gasolineline cock and filter device



RIF-1

1-6
Fig.1-6 Gasolinelinecock RJF-1

25



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
1-5 H2-6120-00 1
Gagdlinelinecock and fud filter device Assembly
1 H2-6121-04 1 LD5
Connector
2 18X 30X 15GB1018.Y12-CZ 1
Washer Standard part
3 HB4-46M 18X 1.5 1
Nut Standard part
4 RJF-1 1 1-6
Gasoline line cock Finished product
5 H2-6121-03 1 LD5
Connector
6 H2-6121-100 1 1-7
Gasolinefilter Assembly
7 H2-6120-01 2 45
Bolt
8 H2-6120-02 2 LY12-Cz
Bush

26



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-5) 9 M5GB925 2
Nut Standard part
1-6 RIF-1 1
Gasoline line cock Finished product
1 4GB859-65Mn 6
Spring washer Standard part
2 HB1-401G-M4 6
Nut Standard part
3 RJF1-001 1 ZL-101
Case
4 RJF1-002 1
Washer Rubber  ashestosplate
5 RJF1-003 1 LY11-CZ
Nipple
6 RJF1-020 1 Ila
Spring Group Il a

27



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-6) 7 RJF1-005 1 LY11-M
Washer
8 Q/3D149-7.7X 2.3-A-45° 1
Rubber ring Standard part
9 RJF1-011 1
Washer First-grade
10 RJF1-006 1 LY11-CZ
Bush
n RJF1-008 1 45
Shaft
12 RJF1-010 1 LY11-Cz
Washer
13 RIF1-004 1 45
Nut
14 HB1-202G-M5X 16 1
Screw Standard part
15 RJF1-009 1 25
Driving lever

28



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-6) 16 RJF1-012 1 Ila
Clamp ring Group Il a
17 RJF1-007 1 4Cr13
Holding washer
18 HB1-202G-M4X 14 6
Screw Standard part
19 RJF1-013 1 ZL-101
Cap
20 RIF1-014 1 5470
Gasket Rubber 5470
21 1X8GB9I1 2
Split pin Standard part
22 RJF1-015 1 Ila
Pin Group Il a
23 RJF1-016 1 45
Stop block
24 RIF1-017 1 45
Stop rod

29



Fig.

No. L oc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-6) 25 RJF1-018 1 50CrvVA
Spring
26 RJF1-019 1 QA194
Stop rod
27 RJF1-200 1
Driving lever Assembly
28 HB1-703G4X10X8 2
Shaft Standard part
29 RJF1-100 1
Valve Assembly
1-7 H2-6121-100 1
Gasolinefilter Assembly
1 HB4-61-10x30 1
Nipple Standard part
2 H2-6121-104 Z1-101-T4
Case

30



)

b/

~

{

"?\

y
/

@ 441141

1-7
Fig.1-7 Gasolinefilter

31



32

Fig.1-8

1-8
Installation of hand pump



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
1-7 3 HB1-703G4X22X 18 2
Shaft Standard part
4 1.5X8GB91 2
Split pin Standard part
5 H2-6121-101 1 45
Eyelet bolt
6 H2-6121-120 1
Filter screen Assembly
7 H2-6121-105 1 5470
Washer Rubber 5470
8 5X8X0.8GB1018LY 12-CZ 1
Washer Standard part
9 H2-6121-107 1 5470
Washer Rubber 5470
10 H2-6121-108 1 30CrMnSIA
Plug
11 H2-6121-109 1 ZG45
Nut

33



Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Materia Remarks
1-7 12 1X12GB91 1
Split pin Standard part
13 BM5GB62-25 1
Butterfly nut Standard part
14 HB1-402G-M5 1
Nut Standard part
15 5X10X1GB1018-20 1
Washer Standard part
16 H2-6121-103 1 30CrMnSIA
Beam
17 H2-6121-106 1 ZL-101-T4
Cap
18 HB1-202G-M5X 8 1
Screw Standard part
19 H2-6121-102 1 45
Eyelet bolt

34



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
1-8 H2-6130-00 1
Installation of hand pump Assembly
1 1.5X8GB91 1
Split pin Standard part
2 4X8X1GB1018-20 1
Washer Standard part
3 HB1-703G-4x20%x16 1
Flat head pin Standard part
4 H2-6130-200 1
Pull rod Assembly
5 BM6GB54-45 1
Nut Standard part
6 A/5A5-5-6 1
Fork rod Standard part
7 HB1-703G-4x14x12 1
Flat head pin Standard part
8 H2-6130-112 1 30CrMnSIA H2-6130-111
Rocker rod Welded with H2-6130-111

35



Fig.

No. Lo, No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(1-8) 9 H2-6130-101 2 LD5
Connector
10 H2-6130-100-1 2
Washer Paper sheet class |
11 SB-1 1 1-9 PA-44A 307003
466002
BM5GB52-45
Hand pump Finished product Without handle PA-44A thread
plug 307003 bolt 466002 and its
nut BM5GB52-45
12 H2-6130-01 1 LY12-M
Support
13 M5GB925 4
Nut Standard part
14 HB1-201G-M5x12 4
Bolt Standard part
15 5GB859-65Mn 4
Spring washer Standard part

36



Fig.

No. L oc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty | Ref.Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-8) 16 M5GB925 1
Nut Standard part
17 H2-6130-113 1 45
Bolt
18 4X8X 1GB1018-20 1
Washer Standard part
19 1.5X 8GB91 1
Split pin Standard part
1-9 SB-1 1
Hand pump Assembly
1 PA-404B 1 40
Shaft
2 473003 1 45
Seal cap
3 212003 1 45
Washer

37



SB-1

1-9
Fig.1-9 Handpump SB-1

38



1-10
Fiig.1-10 Syringe ZSQ-6

39



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-9 4 388003 2
Washer Chromium plate
5 PA-51 1
Cap Assembly
6 P12008 1 4161
Sealing ring Rubber 4161
7 491003 2 Ila
Pin Groupll a
8 PA-15 1
Fuel outlet valve assembly Assembly
8-1 184002 1 Zg
Small shaft Group Zg
8-2 PA-018 2 LY11-M
Fuel outlet valve
8-3 PA-017 1 Z1-105
Fuel outlet valve
8-4 PA-031 2

Sealing strip

40



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(19 9 466003 6 45
Bolt
10 PA-401 1 HTA
Pump case
1 491001 2 Y10A
Pin
12 PA-14 1
Fuel inlet valve assembly Assembly
12-1 PA-015 2 LY11-M
Fuel inlet valve
12-2 PA-014 1 ZL-105
Fuel inlet valve seat
12-3 184001 2 Zg
Small shaft Group Zg
13 PA-403 1 HTA
Blade
14 PA-502 3 10
Locking washer

41



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-9) 15 5X10X0.8GB1018-20 6
Washer Standard part
16 BM5GB52-45 6
Nut Standard part
17 PA-030 1
Seal cap Asbestos rope
1-10 750-6 1
Syringe Assembly
1 ZSQ6-017 2 LY11-Cz
Plug
2 ZSQ6-016 2
Washer Rubber asbestos rope
3 ZSQ6-015 2 QSN4-3
Fuel outlet valve spring
4 $4GB308-642 B 3
Steel ball Standard part

42



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-10) 5 HB1-401G-M4 3

Nut Standard part

6 4GB859-65Mn 3
Spring washer Standard part

7 ZSQ6-020 1 ZL-101
Body head

8 ZSQ6-002 1 LY11-CZ
Valve seat

9 ZSQ6-001 1 QSn4-3
Suction valve spring

10 ZSQ6-004 1 4Cr13
Movable plug

11 Z250Q6-014 1 Ila
Spring Group Il a

12 Z50Q6-013 1 1Cr18Ni9Ti
Washer

13 ZSQ6-003 1 1Cr18Ni9Ti
Washer

43



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-10) 14 ZS0Q6-100 1
Piston Assembly
15 Z50Q6-019 1
Gasket Rubber asbestos
16 HB1-126G4x18 3
Bolt Standard part
17 ZS0Q6-005 1 ZL-101
Cover
18 Z50Q6-012 1 1Cr18Ni9Ti
Washer
19 ZSQ6-011 1 LY11-Cz
Seal washer
20 Q/3D149-13.6x34-A-45° 1
Rubber seal ring Standard part
21 Z50Q6-010 1 LY11-CZ
Seal bush
22 ZSQ6-006 1 LY11-Cz
Nut

44



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-10) 23 ZSQ6-009 1 45
Support disc
24 ZSQ6-008 1 Il a
Spring Group Il a
25 ZSQ6-007 1 11-1
Handle Plastic 11-1
26 HB1-202G-M5X 16 1
Screw Standard part
1-11 H2-6150-00 1
Consumption tank and itsindalation Assembly
1 H2-6150-00-1 2 1142
Belt Rubber 1142
2 H2-6151-10 1
Elbow Assembly
3 2X12GB91 4
Split pin Standard part

45



1-11
Fig.1-11 Consumption tank and itsinstallation

46



1-12
Fig.1-12 Check valve connector

1-13 RXF-2A
Fig.1-13 Check valve RXF-2A

47



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-1D 4 6X12X15GB1018LY 12-CZ 4

Washer Standard part
5 H2-6150-01 4 20

Sedl bush
6 HB1-703G6x32x28.5 4

Flat head pin Standard part
7 H2-6151-100 1

Consumption tank Weldment
8 HB1-202G-M4x12 4

Bolt Standard part
9 4GB862-65Mn 4

Elastic washer Standard part
10 M4GB925 4

Nut Standard part
11 H2-6151-08 1 LD5

Three-way joint
12 H2-6151-01 2 LY 12-CZ

Nipple

48



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(1-1D 13 H2-6150-10 2
Belt Assembly
1-12 H2-6100-600 1
Check valve connector Assembly
1 H2-6100-601 2% LD5
Four-way joint
2 H2-6100-610-1 1 LF2-M
Tube
3 HB4-45-4 2
Outer nut Standard part
4 HB4-44G4 2
Nipple Standard part
5 RXF-2A 1 1-13
Check valve Finished product

49



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
1-13 RXF-2A 1
Check valve Finished product
1 RXF2A-001 1 LY11-CZ
Cover
2 RXF2A-002 1 LF21-M
Washer
3 RXF2A-100 1
Valve assembly Assembly

50



OIL SYSTEM



52



2-1a

Fig.2-1a Genera view of oil system

53



54

8 A h R ;l;f(llrilclzle;(r)z;ture-pressure

26

20

-

2-1b
Fig.2-1b Schematic diagram of oil system



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
2-la. b H2-6200-00
Genera view of oil system Assembly
1 H2-6204-00 1
Funnel-shaped oil pipe Weldment
2 H2-6200-30ch 1
Nipple Weldment
H2-6200-02 1 LF21-Y2
Nozzle For diluting system
3 Q/5A4-51-3M16-15-275 1
Hose Standard part
4 HB3-25-16B 1
Clamp Standard part
HB1-202G-M5X 18 1
Screw Standard part
M5GB925 1
Nut Standard part
5 H2-6200-07 1 LF2-M
Air vent tube

55



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(2-1a. b) 6 H2-6203-00 1 2-3
Ingaletion of ail filter with funnel Assembly
7 HB2-6-30%x10 2
Rubber filling ring Standard part
8 HB3-25-16B 1
Clamp Standard part
HB1-202G-M5X 12 1
Screw Standard part
M5GB925 1
Nut Standard part
9 HB2-6-12x6 1
Rubber filling ring Standard part
10 H2-6200-00-2 1 11H12-15
Rubberized-fabric hose
Q/5A3-5-14 2
Clamp Standard part
11 H2-6200-01 1 5470
Rubber ring Rubber 5470

56



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(2-1a. b) 12 HB3-25-28B 2
Clamp Standard part
HB1-202G-M5X 12 2
Screw Standard part
M5GB925 2
Nut Standard part
13 Q/5A4-51-3M16-15-1640 1
Hose Standard part
14 Q/5A4-51-3M16-15-1840 1
Hose Standard part
15 H2-6200-09 1 LY12-M
Pipe clamp
HB1-202G-M5X 12 2
Screw Standard part
M5GB925 2
Nut Standard part
16 HB3-25-32B 2
Clamp Standard part

57



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(2-1a. b) HB1-202G-M5X 18 2
Screw Standard part
M5GB925 2
Nut Standard part
17 H2-6200-100/5 1
Hose Assembly
18 H2-6200-100/3 1
Hose Assembly
19 HB3-25-28B 2
Clamp Standard part
HB1-202G-M5X 12 2
Screw Standard part
M5GB925 2
Nut Standard part
20 H2-6205-00/A 1 2-5
Installation of oil radiator Assembly
21 H2-6206-00 1 2-7
Vent control of oil radiator Assembly

58



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(2-1a. b) 22 H2-6200-08 1 LF21-M
Placard
23 GY-15 2
Qil pressure sensor Finished product Seevol.5
24 H2-6202-00 1
Adapter Weldment
25 H2-6201-00 1
Hose Assembly
26 H2-6210-00 1 2-2
Qil tank and itsinstallation Assembly
27 Q/5A4-51-3M16-15-275 1
Hose Standard part
28 H2-6200-00-1 1 11H27-15
Rubberized-fabric hose
Q/5A3-5-10 2
Clamp Standard part
29 H2-6200-06 1 LF2-M
Tube

59



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(2-1a. b) 30 H2-6200-03 1 5470
Rubber ring Rubber 5470
2-2 H2-6210-00 1
Oil tank and itsinstallation Assembly
1 H2-6211-00 1
Qil tank Assembly
11 H2-6211-10 1
Qil dip stick and cap Assembly
1-2 H2-6211-14 1 25
Screw
1-3 H2-6211-15 1 T9A
Spring
1-4 H2-6211-13 1 LD5
Beam
1-5 H2-6211-18 1 Ila
Ring Groupll a

60



uolle|[eisul s pue sjuel I0  ¢-zbi4
¢-¢

61



62

2-3
Fig.2-3 Installation of oil filter with funnel



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(2-2) 1-6 H2-6211-12 1 LY12
Washer
1-7 H2-6211-16 1 la
Ring Group Il a
1-8 H2-6211-11 1 LD5
Cap
H2-6211-10-1 1 LY12
Oil dip stick
1-9 H2-6211-17 1 5470
Washer Rubber 5470
1-10 H2-6211-100 1
Oil tank casing Weldment
1-11 HB4-60-16 2
Nipple Standard part
2 HB1-202G-M4X 12 4
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 4
Nut Standard part

63



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(2-2) 3 HB6-39-4x140 2

Bonding jumper Standard part
4 H2-6210-02/2 2 5470

Belt Rubber 5470
5 HB2-65-1.5x30 2

Pin Standard part
6 H2-6210-02/1 2 5470

Belt Rubber 5470
7 HB1-703G6x35%31.5 4

Shaft Standard part
8 H2-6210-01 4 Ly12

Bush
9 HB3-44A20X412X 332 2

Fixing belt Standard part
10 6X12X1GB1018LY 12-CZ 4

Washer Standard part
11 2x12GB91 4

Split pin Standard part

64



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
2-3 H2-6203-00 1
Ingalation of ail filter with funnel Assembly
1 H2-6203-01 2 LY12-CZ
Bush
2 H2-6203-1100 1 2-4
Filter Assembly
3 H2-6203-1001 1 LD5
Elbow
4 HB1-101G6 X 34 1
Bolt Standard part
M6GB925 1
Nut Standard part
5 H2-6203-2000 1
Support Weldment
6 HB1-202G-M5X 10 2
Screw Standard part
7 H2-6203-1200 1
Funnel oil pipe Weldment

65



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(2-3) 8 HB1-126G5 X 66 2
Bolt Standard part
2-4 H2-6203-1100 1
Filter Assembly
1 H2-6203-1106 1 30CrMnSIiA
Beam
2 H2-6203-1140 1
Plug Weldment
3 H2-6203-1107 1 ZL-104
Cap
4 H2-6203-1105 1 5470
Washer Rubber 5470
5 H2-6203-1103 1 T9A
Ring
6 H2-6203-1130 1
Filter screen Weldment

66



2-4
Fig.2-4 Filter

67



68

Fig.2-5

2-5
Installation of oil radiator



2-6
Fig.2-6 OQil radiator

SRQ-14
SRQ-14

69



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(2-4) 7 H2-6203-1102 1 LY12-CZ
Cup part
8 H2-6203-1104/1 1 45
Bolt
5X10X1GB1018-20 2
Washer Standard part
HB1-404G-M5 1
Nut Standard part
1.5x16GB91 3
Split pin Standard part
9 H2-6203-1108 1 Ila
Spring Groupll a
10 HB1-703G4X22X 18 2
Flat head shaft Standard part
1.5x10GB91 2
Split pin Standard part
11 H2-6203-1101 1 ZL-104
Casing

70



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(2-4) 12 H2-6203-1104/2 1 45
Bolt
BM5GB62-25 1
Butterfly nut Standard part
2-5 H2-6205-00/A
Installation of oil radiator Assembly
1 H2-6205-07 2 45
Bolt
M6GB1007-45 4
Nut Standard part
2 H2-6205-30 2
Clamp Weldment
3 H2-6205-15 1 4170
Rubber ring Rubber 4170
4 SRQ-14 1 2-6
Qil radiator Finished product

71



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(2-5) 5 H2-6205-03 1 LY12-M
Rear half-clamp
6 H2-6205-05 1 5860
Rubber ring Rubber 5860
7 H2-6205-21 2 LY12-CZ
Nipple
8 HB1-510-27X 35X 2 2
Sealing washer Standard part
9 HB6-38-1x100 1
Bonding jumper Standard part
HB1-202G-M3X 12 2
Screw Standard part
3GB862-65Mn 2
Elastic washer Standard part
M3GB925 2
Nut Standard part
10 H2-6205-01 1 LY12-M

Front half-clamp

72



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
2-6 SRQ-14 1
Qil radiator Finished product
1 Q/3D111-1 1 45
Blanking plug
2 SRQ14-114 1 H62
Pad
3 SRQ14-113 1 5870
Pad Rubber 5870
4 Q/3D100-3 1 45
Valve
5 Q/3D100-4 1 45
Valve seat
6 Q/3D100-2 1 Ila
Spring Groupll a
7 Q/3D100-1 1 45
Cup part
8 SRQ14-000 1
Air oil radiator Weldment

73



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(2-6) 9 Q/3D101-3 1
Washer Rubber  asbestos
10 Q/3D101-3 1
Drain plug Assembly
2-7 H2-6206-00 1
Control of oil radiator throttle Assembly
1 H2-6300-05 2 1010
Pipe clamp Nylon 1010
2 HB1-126G4%32 2
Bolt Standard part
M4GB925 2
Nut Standard part
3 2x25GB91 1
Split pin Standard part
4 H2-6206-100 1 2-9
Control mechanism Assembly

74



2-7
Fig.2-7 Control of oil radiator throttle

75



76

2-8
Fig.2-8 Pull rod



77

2-9
Fig.2-9 Control mechanism

>



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(27 5 HB1-202G-M4X 11 4
Screw Standard part
6 H2-6206-02 2 LY12-CZ
Support
7 H2-6206-05 4 20
Clamp
8 HB1-202G-M4X 10 3
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 3
Nut Standard part
9 HB1-202G-M4X 14 1
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 1
Nut Standard part
10 H2-6206-10 1 2-8
Pull rod Assembly
11 HB2-6-8x6 1
Rubber ring Standard part

78



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(2-7) 12 H2-6206-01 1 LY 12-M
Ring
H2-6206-00-1 1 5870
Rubber ring Rubber 5870
25X 7GB1011-LF21 6
Rivet Standard part
13 HB1-703G4x14x12 1
Shaft Standard part
4X8X1GB1018LY 12-CZ 1
Washer Standard part
HB2-65-1.5x30 1
Pin Standard part
2-8 H2-6206-10 1
Pull rod Assembly
1 H2-6320-02 1 45
Rod

79



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(2-8) 2 H2-6320-04 1 45
Captive nut
3 7X7-45-7-1511
Steel cable Aero7 X 7-45-Z-1511
4 H2-6320-03 1 T4-M
Bush
5 H2-6206-10-1 1 T4-Y
Tube
6 1Q/5A5-3 1
End connector Standard part
7 BM5GB54-45 1
Nut Standard part
8 Q/5A5-5-5 1
Fork connector Standard part
2-9 H2-6206-100 1
Control mechanism Assembly

80



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(29 1 HB1-204GM5X 10 1
Screw Standard part
2 H2-6330-07 1 20
Washer
3 HB3-1-1.5X 16X 20 1
Spring Standard part
4 H2-6206-101 1 LD5
Handle
5 HB3-10TE-10D4x4x2 1
Bush Standard part
6 H2-6330-01 1 LY12-Cz
Casing
7 HB3-10TE-10D4x4x2 1
Bush Standard part
8 H2-6206-102 1 45
Screw rod
9 H2-6330-22/1 1 HPb59-1
Nut

81



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(2-9) 10 H2-6330-06 1 QAL10-3-1.5
Bush
11 H2-6330-24 1 45
Screw
12 H2-6330-21 1 45
Casing
13 H2-6330-23 1 45
Screw
14 HB1-101G6x30 1
Bolt Standard part
15 H2-6330-30 1
Support Weldment
16 M6GB925 1
Nut Standard part
17 H2-6330-03 1 QAL10-3-1.5
Bush
18 H2-6206-110 1
Indicator Weldment

82



GILL



84



3-1
Fig.3-1 Control system of gill

85



86

3-2
Fig.3-2 Control mechanism of gill




Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
3-1 H2-6300-00/A 1
Control system of gill Assembly
1 H2-6320-00/A 1
Pull rod Assembly
1-1 2HB5-42 1
Sleevering Standard part
1-2 4HB5-42 1
Support washer Standard part
1-3 1.5x20GB91 1
Split pin Standard part
1-4 M5GB925 1
Nut Standard part
1-5 1HB5-42 1
Driving lever Standard part
1-6 3HB5-42 1
Stop pin Standard part
1-7 H2-6320-11 1 45
Casing

87



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
3D 1-8 BM5GB54-45 1
Nut Standard part
1-9 Q/5A5-3 1
Connector Standard part
1-10 H2-6320-00/A-1 1 T4-Y
Tube
1-11 TX7-45-7-1670
Steel cable Ag07X 7-45Z-1670
1-12 H2-6320-02 1 45
Rod
1-13 H2-6320-04 1 45
Captive nut
2 HB1-202G-M4X 10 3
Screw Standard part
3 H2-6310-00/A 1
Support Weldment
4 M4GB925 3
Nut Standard part

88



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(3-D 5 H2-6300-02 1 1010

Bush Nylon 1010
6 H2-6300-03 1 1010

Ring Nylon 1010
7 H2-6300-08 1 Ila

Ring Groupll a
8 M4GB925 4

Nut Standard part
9 HB1-202G-M4 X9 4

Screw Standard part
10 H2-6350-00/A 1

Clamp Assembly
11 H2-6300-01 1 4161

Rubber ring Rubber 4161
12 M4GB925 2

Nut Standard part
13 H2-6300-05 1 1010

Clamp plate Nylon 1010

89



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
3D 14 HB1-126G4 X 32 2
Screw Standard part
15 2x25GB91 1
Split pin Standard part
16 H2-6300-00/A 1 3-2
Control system of gill Assembly
17 M4GB925 4
Nut Standard part
18 HB1-126G4 X 12 4
Screw Standard part
32 H2-6300-00/A 1
Control mechanism of gill Assembly
1 HB1-204GM5><10 1
Screw Standard part
2 H2-6330-07 1 20
Washer

90



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(3-2) 3 HB3-1-1.5X16X 20 1

Spring Standard part

4 H2-6330-02/A 1
Handle Assembly

5 HB3-10TE-10D4x4x2 2
Bush Standard part

6 H2-6330-01 1 LY12-CZ
Casing

7 H2-6330-04/A 1 45
Screw rod

8 H2-6330-22/1 1 HPb59-1
Nut

9 H2-6330-06 1 QAL10-3-1.5
Bush

10 H2-6330-24 1 45
Screw

11 H2-6330-21 1 45
Casing

91



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(3-2) 12 H2-6330-23 1 45
Screw
13 HB1-101G6x30 1
Bolt Standard part
14 H2-6330-30 1
Support Weldment
15 M6GB925 1
Nut Standard part
16 H2-6330-03 1
Bush Standard part
17 H2-6206-110 1
Indicator Weldment
3-3 H2-6340-00
Installation of gill device Assembly
1 HB1-202G-M6< 18 11
Screw Standard part

92



14

3-3

Fig.3-3

Installation of gill device

93



94

3-4a
Fig.3-4a Gill device



3-4b
Fig.3-4b Gill device

95



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(3-3) 2 HB5-30B6 7
Plug Standard part
3 M6GB925 11
Self-locking nut Standard part
4 H2-6340-10 8
Pull rod Assembly
5 H2-6340-05 13 45
Nut
6 H2-6340-02 13 20
Washer
7 H2-6340-40 2
Pull rod Assambly
8 H2-6340-03 9 LY12-C7
Washer
9 HB1-202G-M4X 12 2
Screw Standard part
10 BM4GB52-45 4
Nut Standard part

96



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(3-3) 11 H2-6340-04 4 45
Fork connector
12 H2-6340-20/1 1
Pull rod Assembly
13 H2-6340-30 1
Pull rod Assembly
14 H2-6340-20/3 1
Pull rod Assembly
15 H2-6340-00-1 2 LY12-M
Cleat
16 H2-6340-06 4 LY12-Cz
Washer
34a. b H2-6341-00/A 1
Gill device Assembly
1 H2-6341-03 3 45

Eccentric bolt

97



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(3-4a. b) 2 H2-6341-06 3 20
Washer
3 4X8X05GB1018LY12-CZ 28
Washer Standard part
4 H2-6341-04 28 30CrMnSIA
Bolt
5 H2-6341-100 23 35
Gill Assembly
6 H2-6341-200 2 3-6
Gill Assembly
7 H2-6341-300 2 3-7
Gill Assembly
8 1 3-8
Gill with pin Assembly
9 H2-6341-01/3 24 MC45
Gill rotation shaft
10 H2-6341-01/5 3 MC45

Gill rotation shaft

98



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(3-4a. b) 11 1

Gill outer ring with baffle Assembly
12 H2-6341-700 1

Ring Assembly
13 H2-6341-500 1

Baffle Assembly
14 BM6GB52-45 2

Nut Standard part
15 H2-6341-400/A 1

Support Weldment
16 H2-6341-600 1

Ring Assembly
17 BM4GB52-45 54

Nut Standard part
18 H2-6341-07 2 45

Bolt
19 4X8X0.5GB1018-20 3 45

Washer

99



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(3-4a. b) 20 7G-26 3
Bearing Finished product
21 H2-6341-05 1 Z1-101
Ring
35 H2-6341-100 23
Gill Assembly
1 H2-6341-110 1
Bush Weldment
2 H2-6341-120 1
Wobbler Weldment
2.5X7GB868-LY1 2
Rivet Standard part
3 H2-6341-100-1 1 LY12-M
Gill skin
4 H2-6341-100-3 1
Wooden filler Pine

100



Fig.3-5 Gill

3-6

Fig.3-6 Gill

101



Fig.3-6 Gill

3-8

Fig.3-8 Gill with pin

102



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(35 5 H2-6341-100-5 1
Wooden filler Pine
6 2.5X14GB1011-LY1 1
Rivet Standard part
7 25X 13GB1011-LY1 1
Rivet Standard part
8 H2-6341-130 1
Block Assembly
9 H2-6341-131 1 LY12-R
Block
10 H2-6341-132 1 45
Bush
3-6 H2-6341-200 2
Gill Assembly
1 H2-6341-110 1
Bush Weldment

103



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(3-6) 2 H2-6341-120 1
Wobbler Weldment
2.5X7GB868-LY 1 2
Rivet Standard part
3 H2-6341-200-1 1 LY12-M
Gill skin
4 H2-6341-200-3 1
Wooden filler Pine
5 H2-6341-200-5 1
Wooden filler Pine
6 25X 14GB1011-LY1 1
Rivet Standard part
7 2.5X13GB1011-LY1 1
Rivet Standard part
8 H2-6341-130 1
Block Assembly
9 H2-6341-131 1 LY12-R
Block

104



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(3-6) 10 H2-6341-132 1 45
Bush
3-7 H2-6341-300 2
Gill Assembly
1 H2-6341-110 1
Bush Weldment
2 H2-6341-120 1
Wobbler Weldment
2.5X7GB868-LY 1 1
Rivet Standard part
3 H2-6341-300-1 1 LY12-M
Gill
4 H2-6341-300-3 1
Wooden filler Pine
5 H2-6341-300-5 1
Wooden filler Pine

105



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
37 6 2.5X13GB1011-LY1 1
Rivet Standard part
7 2.5X14GB1011-LY1 1
Rivet Standard part
8 H2-6341-130 1
Block Assembly
9 H2-6341-131 1 LY12-R
Block
10 H2-6341-132 1 45
Bush
3-8 1
Gill with pin Assembly
1 H2-6341-100 1
Gill Assembly
2 H2-6341-1100 1
Shaft Weldment

106



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(3-8) 3 H2-6341-1300 1
Driving lever Weldment
2.5X7GB868-LY1 2
Rivet Standard part
4 H2-6341-1000-1 1 LY12-M
Gill skin
5 H2-6341-1000-5 1
Wooden filler Pine
6 H2-6341-1000-3 1
Wooden filler Pine
7 3X13GB1011-LY1 1
Rivet Standard part
8 3X12GB1011-LY1 1
Rivet Standard part
9 H2-6341-1001/2 1 LD5
Block
10 H2-6341-1001/1 1 LD5
Block

107



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(3-8) 11 H2-6341-1200 1
Pin Assembly
11-1 H2-6341-1210 1
Casing Weldment
11-2 HB3-1-0.8X7X25 1
Spring Standard part
11-3 H2-6341-1202 1 45
Pin
11-4 H2-6341-1201 1 45
Handle

108



h )

ENGINE MOUNT



110



Fig.4-1 Engine mount

111



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
4-1 H2-6400-00 1
Engine mount Assembly
1 HB1-403G-M8 12
Nut Standard part
8X16X1.5GB1018-20 4
Washer Standard part
2x20GB91 4
Split pin Standard part
2 H2-6400-06 2 30CrMnSiA
Bolt
3 H2-6401-00 2%
Upper support Weldment
4 H2-6400-08 8 30CrMnSIiA
Bolt
5 H2-6400-10/3 2
Bonding jumper Assembly
6 8X16X1GB1018-20 2
Washer Standard part

112



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(4-1) 8X16X2GB1018-20 6
Washer Standard part
7 HB1-202G-M3X 10 3
Screw Standard part
3GB859-65Mn 3
Spring washer Standard part
BM3GB52-45 1
Nut Standard part
8 H2-6400-10/2 1
Bonding jumper Assembly
9 H2-6400-07 2 30CrMnSIiA
Bolt
10 H2-6402-00 212
Lower support Weldment
11 H2-6400-10/1 1
Bonding jumper Assembly

113



114



h )

ENGINE CONTROL SYSTEM



116



5-1
Fig.5-1 Engine control system

117



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
5-1 H2-6500-00 1
Engine control system Assembly
1 H2-6500-02/A 2
Pipe clamp Second duminium dloy
HB1-126G4 X 28 4
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 8
Nut Standard part
2 Q/5A5-1-1235 4
Control pull rod Standard part
3 H2-6500-100 1 5-2
Altitude regulaor control pull rod Assembly
4 Q/5A5-2-1600 1
Control pull rod of warming box Standard part
5 Q/5A5-2-1300 1
Control pull rod of fire-proof
switch Standard part
6 H2-6500-200 1 5-3
Throttle control pull rod Assembly

118



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(5-D 7 Q/5A5-2-2360 1
Propeller pitching contral pull rod Standard part
8 H2-6500-06/A 2
Pipe clamp Second duminiumaloy
HB1-126G4 X 32 4
Screw Standard part
9 H2-6500-04 1 1010
Pipe clamp Nylon 1010
HB1-126G5X% 28 4
Screw Standard part
M5GB925 7
Nut Standard part
10 H2-6500-09 1 5470
Gasket Rubber 5470
11 H2-6500-11 1 LY11-CZ
Gasket
HB1-202G-M3X 10 6
Screw Standard part

119



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(5-D M3GB924-45 6
Nut Standard part
12 H2-6500-07 1 1010
Pipe clamp Nylon 1010
HB1-126G5 X 24 5
Screw Standard part
13 H2-6500-20 1
Support Weldment
HB1-101G6x30 2
Bolt Standard part
M6GB1007-45 2
Nut Standard part
14 H2-6300-02 1 1010
Bush Nylon 1010
H2-6300-03 1 1010
Ring Nylon 1010
H2-6300-08 1 Ila
Ring Groupll a

120



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(5-D 15 H2-6500-40 1
Support Weldment
16 H2-6500-12 4 1010
Pipe clamp Nylon 1010
17 H2-6500-50 1
Support Weldment
HB1-201G-M5X 30 2
Screw Standard part
BM5GB54-45 5
Nut Standard part
18 H2-6500-30 1 5-4
Rocker arm Assembly
52 H2-6500-100 1
Altitude regulator control pull rod Assembly
1 HB1-703G4x14x12 1
Flat head pin Standard part

121



5-2
Fig.5-2 Altitude regulator control pull rod

122



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(5-2) 2 Q/5A5-5-5 1
Fork connector Standard part
3 Q/5A5-3-1633 1
Control cable Standard part
4 Q/5A5-4-1478 1
Tube Standard part
5 BM5GB54-45 2
Nut Standard part
6 5HB5-42-1 1
Body Standard part
7 1.5x20GB91 1
Split pin Standard part
8 H2-6500-111 1 30CrMnSiA
Support washer
9 2HB5-42 1
Clamp ring Standard part
10 3HB5-42 1
Stop pin Standard part

123



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(5-2) 11 1.5%x8GB91 1
Split pin Standard part
12 4X8X05GB1018LY12-CZ 1
Washer Standard part
5-3 H2-6500-200 1
Throttle control pull rod Assembly
1 HB1-703G4x14x12 1
Flat head pin Standard part
2 Q/5A5-5-5 1
Fork connector Standard part
3 Q/5A5-3-1688 1
Control cable Standard part
4 Q/5A5-4-1533 1
Tube Standard part
5 BM5GB54-45 2
Nut Standard part

124



5-3
Fig.5-3 Throttle control pull rod

125



Fig.5-4 Rocker arm

126



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(5-3) 6 5HB5-42-1 1
Body Standard part
7 1.5x20GB91 1
Split pin Standard part
8 H2-6500-111 1 30CrMnSiA
Support washer
9 2HB5-42 1
Clamp ring Standard part
10 3HB5-42 1
Stop pin Standard part
11 1.5x8GB91 1
Split pin Standard part
12 4X8X05GB1018LY 12-CZ 1
Washer Standard part
5-4 H2-6500-30 1
Rocker arm Assembly

127



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(5-4) 1 H2-6500-32 1 45
Bush
2 H2-6500-31 1 LD5
Rocker arm
3 H2-6500-33 1 MLz
Bolt
4 5GB859-65Mn 1
Washer Standard part

128



h )

AIR-INTAKE AND EXHAUST SYSTEM



130



1

6-
Fig.6-1 Right main exhaust pipe

131



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
6-1 H2-6811-00 1
Right main exhaust pipe Assembly
1 H2-6811-100 1
Branch pipe Weldment
2 H2-6811-02/1 1 1Cr18Ni9Ti
Gasket
3 H2-6811-500/1 1
Metal asbestos washer Assembly
4 H2-6811-600/1 1
Clamp Weldment
5 H2-6811-200 1
Branch pipe Weldment
6 H2-6811-02/2 1 1Cr18Ni9Ti
Gasket
7 H2-6811-500/2 1
Metal asbestos washer Assembly
8 H2-6811-600/2 1
Clamp Weldment

132



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(6-1) 9 H2-6811-300 1
Branch pipe Weldment
10 H2-6811-02/3 1 1Cr18Ni9Ti
Gasket
11 H2-6811-500/3 1
Metal asbestos washer Assembly
12 BM6GB54-HPb59-1 6
Nut Standard part
H2-6811-01 3 45
Bolt
13 H2-6811-600/3 1
Clamp Weldment
H2-6811-400 1
Branch pipe Weldment
6-2 H2-6812-00 1
Left main exhaust pipe Assembly

133



6-2
Fig.6-2 Left main exhaust pipe

134



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(6-2) 1 H2-6812-400 1
Branch pipe Weldment
2 H2-6811-600/3 1
Clamp Weldment
3 H2-6811-500/3 1
Metal asbestos washer Assembly
4 H2-6811-02/3 1 1Cr18Ni9Ti
Gasket
5 H2-6812-300 1
Branch pipe Weldment
6 H2-6812-500 1
Clamp Weldment
7 H2-6811-500/2 1
Metal asbestos washer Assembly
8 H2-6811-02/2 1 1Cr18Ni9Ti
Gasket
9 H2-6812-200 1
Branch pipe Weldment

135



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
10 BM6GB54-HPb59-1 6
Nut Standard part
H2-6811-01 3 45
Bolt
11 H2-6811-600/1 1
Clamp Weldment
12 H2-6811-500/1 1
Metal asbestos washer Assembly
13 H2-6811-02/1 1 1Cr18Ni9Ti
Gasket
14 H2-6812-100 1
Branch pipe Weldment
6-3 H2-6820-00/A 1
Vertilation device of air compressor Assembly
1 HB1-202G-M4x12 2
Bolt Standard part

136



6-3
Fig.6-3 Ventilation device of air compressor

137



6-4
Fig.6-4 Ventilation device of generator

138



¢
) ....._.
el

&

)
_‘.

!
4.

A
e

6-5
Fig.6-5 Air-intake

139



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(6-3) 4X8X1GB1018-20 2
Washer Standard part
2 HB1-202G-M4x10 8
Bolt Standard part
M4GB925 14
Nut Standard part
3 H2-6830-102 1 LY12-CZ/XC111-18
Cleat
4 H2-6820-300 1
Front branch pipe Assembly
5 H2-6820-110 1
Pipe Weldment
6 HB3-23-43 1
Pipe clamp Standard part
7 H2-6820-120 1
Branch pipe Weldment
8 HB1-202G-M4x8 4
Bolt Standard part

140



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(6-3) 9 H2-6820-01 1
Clamp Assembly
6-4 H2-6830-00 1
Ventilation device of generator Assembly
1 H2-6830-00-1 1 13H35-15
Pipe
2 H2-6830-01 2 20
Bush ring
3 HB3-23-43 2
Bush clamp Standard part
4 H2-6830-200 1
Pipe Weldment
5 H2-6830-100 1
Fairing taper Assembly
6 HB1-202G-M4x12 2
Bolt Standard part

141



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(6-4) 4X8X1GB1018-20 2
Washer Standard part
7 HB1-202G-M4x10 6
Bolt Standard part
M4GB925 8
Nut Standard part
6-5 JH2-6840-00/A 1
Air-intake Assembly
1 JH2-6841-00 1
Fairing Assembly
2 H2-6840-10 1
Flange Assembly
3 H2-6840-01 1
Gasket Rubber asbestos
4 JH2-6840-100 1 6-6

Right filter screen

Assembly

142



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(6-5) 5 JH2-6844-00/A 1
Warming pipe Assembly
6 JH2-6840-200 1 6-7
Left filter screen Assembly
7 HB1-204GM4x12 7
Screw Standard part
4X8X1GB1018LY 12-CZ 6
Washer Standard part
8 HB2-65-2x100 1
Pin Standard part
9 JH2-6843-00/A 1 6-8
Warming box Assembly
10 HB1-202G-M5x%14 6
Screw Standard part
11 H2-6840-30 4
Screw Standard part
12 JH2-6842-00 1
Filter screen Assembly

143



-ObH
BT L-9DI
LUBSSe U9913S o) ||
Alg 1o

,441
AN ]
AR
,40//,
6006000/
//4/4///
4//14,1/
oa,,oa,/
DR

AR}
oﬁ%ol

9-9'bl4
LUSSSe US9.0S Ja1 |1} 1Yo Iy
AlQ 9-9

W)

\
ey

¥ \

RN RN
oaaao AR ,,0,006,9604

/‘/,/,/,4,, RO AR

1//////4/// RN AR
/////14114/ QORI ARRR

B AR N\ RN
SN R RN N

AR NNy 3 \ \ A

SRR RN 3

AR

-,

144



6-8
Fig.6-8 Warming box

145



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
6-6 JH2-6840-100 1
Right filter screen assembly Assembly
1 JH2-6840-110 1
Filter screen and frame Assembly
2 JH2-6840-120 1
Middle filter screen Assembly
3 JH2-6840-130 1
Outer filter screen Assembly
4 HB1-126G4x14 3
Screw Standard part
6-7 JH2-6840-200 1
Left filter screen assembly Assembly
1 JH2-6840-210 1
Filter screen and frame Assembly
2 JH2-6840-220 1
Middlefilter screen Assembly

146



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(6-7) 3 JH2-6840-230 1
Ouiter filter screen Assembly
4 HB1-126G4x14 3
Screw Standard part
6-8 JH2-6843-00/A 1
Warming box Assembly
1 JH2-6843-04 1 20
Reinforced cleat
2 H2-6843-06 1 ZL-101-T4
Nipple
3 H2-6843-02 1 LY12-CZ
Backing plate
4 JH2-6843-09 1 LY12-CZ
Connecting piece
5 H2-6843-10 1
Choker Weldment

147



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(6-8) 6 2x20GB91 2
Split pin Standard part
7 H2-6843-09 1 20
Hinge piece
8 H2-6843-01 1 LY 12-M
Box
9 H2-6843-07 2 1010
Flange Nylon 1010
10 H2-6843-20 1
Shaft Weldment
11 H2-6843-30 1 1010
Funnel Nylon 1010
12 H2-6843-08 1 LY 12-M
Stopper
13 H2-6843-05 4 20
plug seat

148



ENGINE COWLING



150



7-1
Fig.7-1 Engine cowling

151



7-2 7-3
Fig.7-2 Engine upper cowling Fig.7-3 Engine lower cowling

152



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
7-1 JH2-6900-00 1
Engine cowling Assembly
1 H2-6901-00 1 7-2
Engine upper cowling Assembly
2 H2-6907-00 6
Fastener Assembly
3 JH2-6902-00 1 7-3
Engine lower cowling Assembly
7-2 H2-6901-00 1
Engine upper cowling Assembly
1 H2-6901-18 1 LY12-M
Section material
2 H2-6906-00 1 7-4
Support rod Assembly
3 H2-6901-00-15 1 LY12-M
Section material

153



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(7-2) 4 H2-6901-300 1
Shaft Weldment
5 H2-6901-200 1
Access cap Assembly
6 H2-6901-20 2
Support Weldment
BM5GB54-45 4
Nut Standard part
HB101G5x%26 4
Bolt Standard part
7 H2-6901-00-17 1 LY12-M
Section
7-3 JH2-6902-00 1
Engine lower cowling Assembly
1 JH2-6902-00-39 1
Filter screen Tinned plate

154



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(7-3) JH2-6902-00-37 1
Filter screen Tinned plate
JH2-6902-00-35 1 LF21
Frame
AM5GB930-MLC15 4
Anchor nut Standard part
HB1-204GM5x10 4
Screw Standard part
2 H2-6902-10 1
Stopper Assembly
BM4GB52-45 1
Nut Standard part
4X8X0.5GB1018LY 12 1
Washer Standard part
3 JH2-6902-00-8 1 LY 12-M
Longitudinal section
4 H2-6902-100/A 2%
Support Assembly

155



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(7-3) HB1-102G5x%30 4
Bolt Standard part
BM5GB54-45 4
Nut Standard part
5 H2-6902-200 1
Side cap Assembly
6 JH2-6902-00-7 1 LY12-M
Longitudinal section
7-4 H2-6906-00 1
Support rod Assembly
1 H2-6906-01 2 45
Fork connector
2 BM8GB54-45 2
Nut Standard part
3 H2-6906-10 1
Support strut Weldment

156



7-4
Fig.7-4  Support rod

157



T K I K
I Detail II Detail

7-5
Fig.7-5 Installation of engine cowling

158



Fig.7-6 Installation of engine upper cowling shaft

159



3

7-7
Fig.7-7 Installation of propeller fairing

2 3 4 5 6 7
< l\
D‘%ﬁ o L

7-8
Fig.7-8 Fixing pin

160



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(7-4) 4 H2-6906-02 1 45
Pin
5X12X1.5GB1018-20 1
Washer Standard part
HB2-65-1.5
Safety pin
5 H2-6906-20 1
Support strut Weldment
7-5 1
Installation of engine cowling Assembly
1 BM10GB54-45 2
Nut Standard part
10X 20X1GB1018LY 12 2
Washer Standard part
2 H2-6904-00 4 7-8
Fixing pin Assembly

161



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(7-5) 3 H2-6905-00 2
Fork connector Weldment
7-6 1
Installation of engine cowling
shaft Assembly
1 HB1-404G-M6 2
Nut Standard part
6X 12X 15GB1018LY 12-CZ 2
Washer Standard part
1.5x20GB91 2
Split pin Standard part
2 H2-6901-20 2
Support Weldment
3 H2-6901-320 2
Connector of damper Assembly
4 H2-6901-300-3 1 LY12-CZ

Tube

162



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(7-6) 5 H2-6901-310 2
Shaft end Weldment
7-7 1
Installation of propeller fairing Assembly
1 H2-6903-00 1
Propeller fairing Assembly
2 H2-6900-01 1 LY12-CZ
Nut
3 3x50GB91 1
Splitpin Standard part
-8 H2-6904-00 1
Fixing pin Assembly
1 H2-6904-02 1 20
Cylinder

163



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(7-8) 2 HB1-1X10X30-I11 1

Spring Standard part

3 H2-6904-10 1
Pin with lock Assembly

4 H2-6904-01 1 zd
Ring Group Zd

5 H2-6904-03 1 20
Connecting sleeve

6 1 7X19X3.6-2
Steel cable Aero 7X19X3.6-2

7 1HB2-66 1
Lug piece Standard part

164



h )

PROPELLER



166



8-1 J9-G1
Fig.8-1 Propeller 9-G1

167



8-2 J9
Fig.8-2 BladeJ9

168



8-3 61
Fig.8-3 Propeller hub G1

169



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
8-1 J9-G1 J9-G1 1
Propeller J9-G1
1 J9 J9-000 2 8-2
Blade J9 Assembly
2 Gl G1-0000 1 8-3
Hub G1 Assembly
8-2 J9 Jo-000 2
Blade J9
1 Jo-001 1 45
Blade root bush ring
2 J9-002 1 20
Sedl ring
3 J9-003 1 20
Holding washer
4 J9-004 10
Balance gasket Asreq

170



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(8-2) 5 Jo-005 10
Balance counter weight block Asreq
6 J9-000-1 1 LY11
Blade body
8-3 G1 G1-0000 1
Hub G1
1 1 8-4
Hub assembly Assembly
2 G1-2000 1 85
Qil can assembly Assembly
3 G1-3000 2 8-6
Cunter-weight assembly Assembly
4 2 8-7
Hub nut assembly Assembly

171



14

13-8

13-7

13-5 13-6

8-4a
Fig.8-4a Hub assembly

172



13-1 13-2 13-3
I %
|

15 "

11

13-8

|
a2 " |
13-10

el 1] [

| / C/ \\\ N ; N \X:
2 A NN

11 12 7 8 9 10

W
S
o

8-4b
Fig.8-4b Hub assembly
173



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
84a. b 1

Hub assembly

1 G1-0019 1 20
L ocking washer

2 G1-0018 1 45
Nipple

3 G1-0017 1 L1
Gasket for nipple

4 G1-0016 1 LY11-CS
Adapter

5 G1-0015 1 L1
Gasket for adapter

6 G1-0014 1 38CrA
Clamp ring

7 G1-0013 1 20
L ocking washer

8 G1-0012 1 38CrA

Dismount ring

174



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(8-4a. b) 9 G1-0011 1 38CrA
Front taper sleeve nut
10 G1-0009 1 38CrA
Front taper sleeve
11 G1-0007 5 38CrA
Screw
12 G1-0006 2 20
L ocking washer
13 G1-1000 1
Hub assembly Assembly
13-1 G1-1001 1 40CrNiMoA
Hub
13-2 G1-1100 1
Sleeve assembly Assembly
G1-1101 1 40CrNiMoA
Sleeve
G1-1102 1 380
Rubberized fobric bush Bakditefabric pipe 380 | Pressing assembly

175



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(8-4a. b) 13-3 G1-1008 2 38CrA
Sleeve key
13-4 G1-1009 4 45
Key screw
13-5 G1-1002 1 40CrNiMoA
Shaft hub
13-6 G1-1007 2 45
Locking screw Peening lock
13-7 G1-1006 2 38CrA
Pin RresingassEmhly
13-8 G1-1003 2 40CrNiMoA
Hub bolt Pressngassamhly
13-9 G1-1005 4 40CrNiMoA
Screw
13-10 G1-1004 2 40CrNiMoA
Hub bolt nut
13-11 3x40GB91-67 2
Split pin Standard part

176



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(8-4a. b) 14 G1-1008 1 QAI 10-3-1.5
Rear taper seeve
15 G1-0021 1 45
Qil can key
16 2.5x15GB91-67 2
Split pin Standard part
85 G1-2000 1
Qil can assembly Assembly
1 G1-2001 1 LD5
Qil can
2 G1-2004 1 1472
Piston seal cup Rubber 1472
3 G1-2003 1 Ly11
Stopper ring
4 G1-2005 1 4172
Piston sealing cup Rubber 4172

177



8-5
Fig.8-5 Oil can assembly

178



8-6
Fig.8-6 Cunter-weight clamp assembly

179



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(8-5) 5 2x20GB91 2
Split pin Standard part
6 G1-2002 1 LY11
Piston
8-6 G1-3000 2
Cunter-weight clamp assembly Assembly
1 G1-3002 1 40CrNiMoA
Clamp bolt
2 G1-3001 1 40CrNiMoA
Cunter-weight clamp
3 G1-3003 1 40CrNiMoA
Clamp bolt nut
4 3x40GB91-67 1
Split pin Standard part
5 2x35GB91-67 1
Split pin Standard part

180



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(8-6) 6 G1-3006 1 45

Cunter-weight bolt nut

7 G1-3007 20
Cunter-weight washer Asreq

8 G1-3004 1 45
Cunter-weight

9 G1-3005 1 45
Cunter-weight bolt

87a. b 2

Hub nut assembly Assembly

1 G1-0007 38CrA
Screw Asreq

2 G1-0005 20
Balance piece Asreq

3 G1-0004 1 4172
Sealing cup for propeller sleeve Rubber 4172

181



Ajlqwesse nugny  ©/-g'b14
e/-8

182



8-7b
Fig.8-7b Hub nut assembly

183



8-8
Fig.8-8 Propeller tools delivered with aircraft

184



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(8-7a.b) 4 G1-4000 1
Hub nut assembly Assembly
G1-4001 1 12CrNi3A
Hub nut
G1-4002 1 380
Radial bearing Bakdlitefaoric pipe 380 | Pressing assembly
G1-4003 1 45
Bearing steel ring Peening lock
5 G1-0001 1 12CrNi3A
Propeller sleeve
6 899925 100/2JB(M)1-63 1
Thrust cylinder ball bearing Finished product
7 10995 100/2JB(M)1-63 1
Thrust ball bearing with ring Finished product
8 G1-0003 1 QAI 10-4-4
Slide block
9 G1-0002 1 45
Pin Pressing assembly

185



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
8-8
Propdler todlsddivered with arcraft
1 G1-K04 1
Spanner for hub nut
2 G1-K03 1
Spanner for key bolt Weldment
G1-K03/1 1 20
Key bolt spanner handle
G1-K03/2 1 45
Key bolt spanner bush
3 G1-K02 1 45
Front taper nut spanner
4 G1-K01 1 45

Spanner for nippleand damp bolt nut

186



h )

COCKPIT EQUIPMENT



188



9-1
Fig.9-1 Front cockpit left console

189



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
9-1
Front cockpit left console
1 H2-7001-00C 1 9-2
Inddlation of front cockpit left console Assembly
2 H2-7001-200 1 94
Installation of air charging cock Assembly
3 1 9-3
Installation of air cock Assembly
4 1 9-6
Installation of altitude regulator Assembly
handle
5 BY Q-80-1A 1
Compressed air manometer Finished product Seevol.5
6 1 9-5

Installation of handle of front

cockpit fire-proof valve

190



9-2
Fig.9-2 Instalation of front cockpit left console

191



9-3
Fig.9-3 Installation of air cock

192



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
9-2 H2-7001-00C 1
Ingdlation of front codkpit left console Assembly
1 H2-7001-300C 1
Front cockpit left console cap plate Assembly
2 HB1-202G-M4X 12 14
Screw Standard part
3 H2-7001-120 1
Cap assembly Assembly
4 H2-7001-130 1
Cap assembly Assembly
5 H2-7001-01 1 LY12-M
Cap piece
6 H2-7001-140 1
Support Assembly
7 H2-7001-10 1
Support Weldment
8 HB2-48-8X 12 5
Screw Standard part

193



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(9-2) HB2-51-18 5
Quick release lock ratch ring Standard part
9 H2-7001-20 1
Support Weldment
10 HB1-202G-M4X7 8
Screw Standard part
4GB859-65Mn 8
Spring washer Standard part
4X8X05GB1018LY12-CZ 4
Washer Standard part
11 H2-7001-30 1
Support Weldment
12 H2-7001-40 1
Support Weldment
13 H2-7001-190 1
Front |eft side plate Assembly

194



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
9-3
Installation of air cock
1 QSF-2A H2-7001-60 1
Cock QSF-2A Assembly
1-1 HB4-63-4 1
Three-way nipple Standard part
1-2 HB4-62-4 1
Nipple Standard part
1-3 QSF-2A 1
Air cock Finished product Seevol.5
1-4 H2-7710-61 1
Cock handle Whorking of finished product
1-5 Q/5A4-4-4-21 1
Nipple Standard part
2 HB1-202G-M4X 10 2
Screw Standard part
4X8X05GB1018LY12-CZ 2
Washer Standard part

195



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(9-3) 4GB859-65Mn 2
Spring washer Standard part
3 H2-7001-70 1
Support Weldment
3-1 HB1-101G-6x40 1
Bolt Standard part
M6GB925 1
Nut Standard part
32 Q/5A3-11-44x20B 1
Clamp Standard part
94 H2-7001-200 1
Installation of air charging cock Assembly
1 HB4-65-4 1
Four-way nipple Standard part
2 HB4-61-4x21 1
Nipple Standard part

196



i,
\\\ \\\}\‘\“ T ””////{//%

%,
A

NN

Z
Z

mm—“‘

nmmmn

]i
1l

RN

g i

9-4
Fig.9-4 Instalation of air charging cock

197



Installation of warming handle of front cockpit fire-proof valve

Fig.9-5

198



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(9-4) 3 QSF-6A-11 1
Compressed air cock Finished product Seevol.5
4 HB1-202G-M4X 10 3
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 3
Nut Standard part
5 H2-7001-50 1
Clip Weldment
51 H2-7001-51 1 20
Clip
5-2 HB1-126G-4x24 1
Bolt Standard part
M4GB925 1
Light self-locking nut Standard part
5-3 H2-7001-50-1 1 20

Tube

199



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
9-5
Installation of warming handle
of front cockpit fire-proof valve
1 H2-7001-400 1
Front cockpit fire-proof vave Assembly
handle
2 M12x1.5GB1007-45 2
Nut Standard part
3 12X 20X1GB1018-20 1
Washer Standard part
4 H2-7001-05 1 45
Shaft
5 HB1-205G-M4X 12 4
Screw Standard part
6 H2-7001-170 1
Support Assembly
7 8X16X1GB1018-20 1
Washer Standard part

200



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(9-5) 8 M8GB1007-45 2
Nut Standard part
9 H2-7001-800 1
Warming handle Assembly
10 HB1-202G-M4X 8 1
Screw Standard part
11 H2-7001-160 1
Dividing piece Assembly
9-6
Installation of atitude regulator
handle
1 H2-7001-90 1
Support Assembly
2 HB3-12G6X 8 X 12 1
Bush Standard part For front cockpit

201



1

11 1213 14

9-6
F.ig.9-6 Installation of atitude regulator handle

202



9-7
Fig.9-7 Front cockpit right console

203



-8

9
Fig.9-8 Installation of front cockpit right console

204



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(9-6) 3 H2-7001-600-1 1
Pitch handle Assembly For front cockpit
H2-7001-600-2 1
Pitch handle Assembly For rear cockpit
4 6X40X1GB1018-20 1
Washer Standard part For front cockpit
5 H2-7001-150-1 1
Dividing piece Assembly For front cockpit
H2-7001-150-2 1
Dividing piece Assembly For rear cockpit
6 H2-7001-500-1 1
Throttle handle Assembly For front cockpit
H2-7001-500-2 1
Throttle handle Assembly For rear cockpit
7 H2-7001-160-1 1
Dividing piece Assembly For front cockpit
H2-7001-160-2 1
Dividing piece Assembly For rear cockpit

205



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(9-6) 8 H2-7001-700-1 1
Handle of altitude regulator Assembly For front cockpit
H2-7001-700-2 1
Handle of altitude regulator Assembly For rear cockpit
9 H2-7001-80 1
Support Assembly
10 H2-7001-03-3 4 1010
Washer Nylon 1010
11 H2-7001-06 1 10
Shaft For front cockpit
H2-7001-02 1 10
Shaft For rear cockpit
12 H2-7001-110 1
Handle Assembly
13 4X10X1GB1018-20 1
Washer Standard part
14 HB1-205G-M4X 12 5
Screw Standard part

206



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
9-7
Front cockpit right console
1 H2-7002-00C 1 9-8
Installation of front cockpit right Assembly
console
2 1 3-2
Control mechanism of gill Assembly
3 BYQ-80-1A 1
Air manometer Finished product Seevol.5
4 1 9-11
Instalation of hand pump Assembly
handle
5 1 9-9
Installation  of  emergency Assembly
landing gear extension valve
6 1 10-17
Installation of front cockpit Assembly

interphone customer box

207



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(9-7 7 1 9-10
Installation of syringe Assembly
9-8 H2-7002-00C 1
Inddllationof front codkpit right consdle Assembly
1 HB1-202G-M4X 12 11
Screw Standard part
2 H2-7002-10C 1
Front and right cap plate Assembly
3 H2-7002-03 1
Cap Assembly
4 H2-7002-04 2 P56
Block Rubber P56
5 HB2-48-8<X12 5
Screw Standard part
HB2-51-1 5
Quick release lock ratch ring Standard part

208



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(9-8) 6 H2-7001-40 1y
Support Weldment
7 H2-7002-70 1Y
Support Weldment
8 H2-7002-50 1
Front right side plate Assembly
9 H2-7001-20 1
Support Weldment
10 H2-7002-05 1
Cap Assembly
11 HB1-205G-M4 X 28 2
Screw Standard part
12 H2-7002-01 1
Glass Celluloid
13 H2-7001-140 2
Support Assembly
14 H2-7002-60 1
Support Weldment

209



9-9 9-10
Fig.9-9 Installation of emergency landing gear extension valve Fig.9-10 Installation of syringe

210



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
9-9 2
Installation  of  emergency
landing gear extension valve
1 H2-7002-100 1
Emergency landing gear Assembly
extension valve
1-1 HB4-65-4 1
Four-way switch Standard part For front cockpit
H2-7004-101 1 LD5
Four-way switch For rear cockpit
1-2 HB4-61-4X 21 1
Nipple Standard part
1-3 QSF-6A 1
Compressed air cock Finished product SeeVOL.5
1-4 H2-7002-110 1
Hand trolley Assembly
2 H2-7002-30 1
Clamp Weldment

211



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(9-9) 2-1 H2-7002-31 1 20
Clip
2-2 HB1-126G4 X 24 1
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 1
Nut Standard part
2-3 H2-7002-30-1 1 20
Tube
3 HB1-202G-M4X 10 3
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 3
Nut Standard part
9-10
Installation of syringe
1 ZSQ-6 H2-7002-200
Syring ZSQ-6 (supplementary Assembly

working)

212



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(9-10) 1-1 7ZSQ-6 1
Syringe Finished product SeeVOL.5
1-2 HB1-202G-M4X 10 3
Screw Standard part
1-3 HB4-64-4 1
Three-way nipple Standard part
1-4 H2-7002-210 1
Tube Assembly
2 HB4-61-4<21 2
Elbow nozzle Standard part
3 M4GB925 3
Nut Standard part
9-11
Ingtdlation of hand pump handle
1 H2-7002-300 1
Hand pump handle Assembly

213



9-11
Fig.9-11 Ingdlation of hand pump handle

214



9-12
Fig.9-12 Rear cockpit left console

215



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(9-11) 2 H2-7002-40 1
Support Assembly
3 HB1-205G-M3X 10 5
Screw Standard part
M3GB924-45 5
Nut Standard part
4 HB1-126G8X 36 1
Bolt Standard part
8X16X1GB1018-20 1
Washer Standard part
HB1-404G-M8 1
Nut Standard part
2x20GB91 1
Split pin Standard part
9-12

Rear cockpit left console

216



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(9-12) 1 H2-7003-00 1 9-13
Installation of rear cockpit left Assembly
console
2 QSF-2A H2-7003-70 1
Switch QSF-2A (supplementary Assembly
working )
3 1 9-6
Installation of altitude regulator Assembly
handle
4 1 9-14
Installation of rear cockpit Assembly
fire-proof handle
9-13 H2-7003-00 1
Installation of rear cockpit left Assembly

console

217



9-13
Fig.9-13 Installation of rear cockpit left console

218



& \\\‘\‘\\\‘\‘\\\\\%\‘\m )

9-14
Fig.9-14 Installation of rear cockpit fire-proof handle

219



B

g

9-15
Fig.9-15 Rear cockpit right console

220



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(9-13) 1 H2-7003-10 1

Cap plate Assembly
2 HB1-202GM4<12 14

Screw Standard part
3 H2-7001-120 1

Cap assembly Assembly
4 H2-7003-02 1

Cap Assembly
5 H2-7003-01 1 LY12-M

Cap piece
6 AM4GB930-MLC15 2

Anchor nut Standard part
7 H2-7001-140 2

Support Assembly
8 H2-7001-131 1 1010

Cap Nylon 1010
9 HB2-48-8X12 5

Screw Standard part

221



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(9-13) HB2-51-1 5
Quick rdeaselock catch ingert ring Standard part
10 H2-7003-80 1
Support Weldment
11 HB1-205G-M4X 22 2
Screw Standard part
12 HB1-202G-M4X7 6
Screw Standard part
4X8X05GB1018LY 12-CZ 6
Washer Standard part
4GB859-65Mn 6
Spring washer Standard part
13 H2-7003-40 1
Support Weldment
14 H2-7003-20 1
Side plate Assembly
15 H2-7003-30 1
Support Weldment

222



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(9-13) 16 H2-7003-60 1
Angle Assembly
9-14
Installation of rear cockpit
fire-proof handle
1 H2-7003-100 1
Rear cockpit fire-proof handle Assembly
2 H2-7003-50 1
Support Assembly
3 HB1-205G-M4 X 12 4
Screw Standard part
4 HB1-126G8 X 26 1
Screw Standard part
8X16X1GB1018-20 1
Washer Standard part

223



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(9-14) HB1-404G-M8 1
Nut Standard part
2x20GB91 1
Split pin Standard part
9-15
Rear cockpit right console
1 H2-7004-00C 1 9-16
Installation of rear cockpit right Assembly
console
2 BYQ-80-1A 1
Air manometer Finished product SeeVOL.5
3 1 9-9
Installation  of  emergency Assembly

landing gear extension valve

224



9-16
Installation of rear cockpit right console

16

Fig.9-

225



9-17

Installation of ration box

Fig.9-17

226



N
Al

V“ﬂmnlﬂ
i

ll
|

2
9% ’x; ’I/)
[y DT €
9-18 9-19
Fig.9-18 Installation of signaling gun Fig.9-19 Installation of signal flare container

227



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
9-16 H2-7004-00C
Installation of rear cockpit right Assembly
console
1 H2-7004-10C 1
Cap plate Assembly
2 HB1-202G-M4X 12 10
Screw Standard part
3 H2-7001-140 2
Support Assembly
4 H2-7004-40 1
Support Weldment
5 H2-7004-30 1
Support Weldment
6 H2-7003-80 1y
Support Weldment
7 HB2-48-8X 12 4
Screw Standard part

228



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(9-16) HB2-51-1 4
Quick rleaselock catch ingert ring Standard part
8 H2-7004-20 1
Side plate Assembly
9-17 H2-7010-00
Installation of ration container
1 H2-7010-110 1
Ration container Assembly
2 H2-7010-100-1 1 lla
Pivot Group lla
3 H2-7010-120 1
Container cover Assembly
4 HB1-202-M 3% 12 3
Screw Standard part
5 HB1-202G-M4X 12 2
Screw Standard part

229



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(9-17) 6 H2-7010-140 1
Cleat Assembly
7 H2-7010-10 1
Support Assembly
9-18
Installation of signal gun
1 1
Signal gun Finished product
2 H2-7011-10 1
Plug of signal gun Assembly
9-19 H2-7012-00 1
Ingdlation of dgnd flare
container Assembly
1 H2-7012-00-1 1 zd
Pivot Group zd

230



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(9-19) 2 H2-7012-01 1 LY12-M
Hinge piece
3 H2-7012-03 1 lla
Spring Steel wirella
4 H2-7012-02 1 LY12-M
Cap
5 HB1-202G-M4X 12 2
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 4
Nut Standard part
6 H2-7012-10 1
Signal flare container Assembly
7 HB1-202G-M4X 10 2
Screw Standard part

231



232



h )

RADIO EQUIPMENT



234



10-1 TKR123
Fig.10-1 Installation of TKR2123radio set

235



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
10-1 TKR123 H2-7100-00 1
Installation of TKR123 radio set Assembly
1 H2-7710-00C 1
Installation of control box Assembly
2 TKR123 H2-7111-00A 1
Installation of TKR123 transceiver Assembly
2-1 TKR123 1
Transceiver Finished product
2-2 1
Mounting chassis of transceiver Finished product ;Ar;tnagck;'e_aser with
2-3 H2-7111-00A-13 1 20-66
Balance weight
H2-7111-00A-15 1 20-66
Balance weight
2-4 H2-7111-03 2 LY12-M- 6 1.5
Support
2-5 HB1-101G4 X 24 7
Bolt Standard part

236



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(10-1 HB1-521GD4 X 7X 0.5 7

Washer Standard part
M4GB930 7

Self-locking anchor nut Standard part
2.5X6GB94 « LY 10 14

Rivet Standard part

2-6 HB1-221G-M4X 24 4

Screw Standard part
HB1-521GD4 X 7X 0.5 4

Washer Standard part
M4GB930 4

Self-locking anchor nut Standard part
2.5X6GB9%4 « LY10 8

Rivet Standard part

3 H2-7124-00 1 10-2
Installation of antenna Assembly
4 H2-7001-500 1
Installation of transmitting button in
rear cockpit Assembly

237



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(10-1 5 H2-7100-00 1
Installation of terminal board Assembly
51 IXZ-4 1
Terminal board Finished product
5-2 HB1-202G-M3X 16 2
Screw Standard part
3X8X05GB1018LY12-CZ 2
Washer Standard part
M3GB924-45 2
Self-locking nut Standard part
6 H2-7001-500 1
Installation of transmitting button in
front cockpit Assembly
10-2 H2-7124-00 1
Installation of antenna
1 H2-7124-100 1
Antenna rod Weldment

238



BUUSIUR JO UOITR|[eIsu|
¢-01

Z-0164

239



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(10-2) 2 H2-7124-12 1 1150
Rubber washer Rubber 1150
3 HB1-204G-M5X 24 10
Screw Standard part
M5GB925 10
Self-locking nut Standard part
4 H2-7124-04 1 1150
Rubber washer Rubber 1150
5 H2-7124-11 1 4330-1
Flat plate Plastic 4330-1
6 HB1-205G-M3X 26 4
Screw Standard part
3X8X0.5GB1018-20 4
Washer Standard part
M3GB924-45 4
Self-locking nut Standard part
7 HB1-204G-M5X 26 6
Screw Standard part

240



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(10-2) 5X10X0.5GB1018-20 6
Washer Standard part
5X12X0.8GB1018-20 6
Washer Standard part
M5GB925 6
Self-locking nut Standard part
8 H2-7124-07 1 HPb59-1
Contacting screw
9 H2-7124-13 1 1010
Sleeve seat Nylon 1010
10 H2-7124-06 1 14-6
Insulating bush Plastic 14-6
11 H2-7124-08 1 HPb59-1
Botton disc
12 H2-7124-12 1 1150
Rubber washer Rubber 1150
13 HB1-202G-M4X 14 1
Screw Standard part

241



242

111

T 7K
Detail 14

1R o TTHER
\ o Detail II

10-3 WL-5
Fig.10-3 Instalation of WL-5 radio compass



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
10-3 WL-5
Ingalation of WL-5 radio compass
1 H2-7710-00C 1
Installation of heading indicator Assembly
of front cockpit
2 WL-5 H2-7121-00 1 10-4
Installation of WL-5 control box Assembly
of front cockpit
3 H2-7720-00C 1
Installation of heading indicator Assembly
of rear cockpit
4 WL-5 H2-7122-00 1 10-4
Installation of WL-5 control box Assembly
of rear cockpit
5 H2-7127-00 1 10-5
Installation of antenna Assembly
6 H2-7100-00 2
Installation of insulator Assembly

243



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(10-3) 6-1 H2-7100-01 2
Insulator Aero organic glass
6-2 HB1-202G-M4X 14 4
Screw Standard part
4X8X0.5GB1018-20 4
Washer Standard part
M4GB925 4
Self-locking nut Standard part
7 WL-5 H2-7126-00 1 10-6
Installation of WL-5 loop Assembly
antennasilica gel desiccant tube
8 WL-5 H2-7123-00 1 10-7
Ingtdlation of WL-5 loop antenna Assembly
9 WL-5 H2-7120-00 1 10-8
Installation of WL-5 receiver Assembly
10 WL-5 H2-7112-00 1 10-9
Installation of WL-5 shaft Assembly

three-way joint

244



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(10-3) 1 H2-7100-00 1
Installation of connecting panel Assembly
11-1 HB1-202G-M3X 16 2
Screw Standard part
3X8X05GB1018LY 12-CZ 2
Washer Standard part
M3GB924-45 2
Self-locking nut Standard part
11-2 IXZ-4 1
Connecting panel Finished product SeeVOL.5
12 WL-5 H2-7125-00A 1 10-10
Installation of WL-5 changeover Assembly
connecting box
10-4 WL-5 H2-7121-00 1
Installation of WL-5 control box Assembly For front cockpit

of front and rear cockpit

245



WL-5

10-4
Fig.10-4 Installation of WL-5 control box of front and rear cockpit

,,./. 3

AN\

e 2 A

246



10-5
Fig.10-5 Installation of antenna

247



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(10-4) H2-7122-00 1
Assembly For rear cockpit
1 WL-5 1
WL-5 control box Finished product SeeVOL.5
2 HB1-202G-M5X 12 4
Screw Standard part
3 H2-7121-10 1
Support Assembly
10-5 H2-7127-00 1
Installation of antenna Assembly
1 H2-7127-20 1
Damper Assembly
2 H2-7127-01 1 Zd
Eyelet Group Zd
3 1
Insulator Finished product

248



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(10-5) 4 H2-7127-10 1
Steel cable antenna Assembly
5 1
Through insulator Finished product
10-6 WL-5 H2-7126-00 1
Installation of WL-5 loop
antennasilicagel desiccant tube Assembly
1 HB1-202G-M4X 8 4
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 4
Self-locking nut Standard part
2 2
Support Finished product SeeVOL.5
3 2 zd
Fuse Group Zd
4 1
Silicagel desiccant tube Finished product SeeVOL.5

249



euudue dooy ¢-TA\ Jo uone[eIsu] /-0 'S1
HEHYRES-IM L0

aqmy Jueod1sap [93 volfIs euusjue doof ¢- T\ JO uone[eIsul 9-01 St

FERARNUBYYRES-IM 9-01E

Z1 dwelj jo
ojed swrery 1omo ]

My Her

250



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
10-7 WL-5 H2-7123-00
Ingtdlation of WL-5 loop antenna Assembly
1 M4GB925 11
Self-locking nut Standard part
2 HB6-39-4X 100 1
Bonding jumper Standard part
3 BM4GB52-45 1
Nut Standard part
4 4GB862-65Mn 1
Washer Standard part
5 4X10X1GB1018LY12-CZ 20
Washer Standard part
6 HB1-202G-M4X 18 1
Screw Standard part
7 HB1-202G-M4X 16 1
Screw Standard part
8 WL-5 1
WL-5 loop antenna Finished product

251



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(10-7) 9 HB1-202G-M4X 14 9
Screw Standard part
10-8 WL-5 H2-7120-00 1
Installation of WL-5 receiver Assembly
1 H2-7120-01 1 LY12-M
Guide frame
2 HB2-2-1X30 2
Angle Standard part
3 H2-7120-10 1
Support Weldment
4 HB2-62-100 1
Hinge Standard part
5 HB1-706G8< 91 1
Quick dismounting spring pin Standard part
HB2-64-1X 10 2
Spiral safety ring Standard part

252



10-8 WL-5

Installation of WL-5 receiver

Fig.10-8

253



254

"/ﬂ AN

heading
£ [ Right side fuselage skin of rear cockpit
\\“\ \ | 2
\\?‘\ I”
l
N 4

10-9 WL-5
Fig.10-9 Instalation of WL-5 shaft three-way joint



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(10-8) 6 WL-5 1
Receiver Finished product SeeVOL.5
7 HB1-205G-M4 X 16 1
Screw Standard part
8 HB1-205G-M4X 12 2
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 5
Self-locking nut Standard part
9 H2-7120-00 1
Bonding jumper Weldment
10 HB1-202G-M3X 12 6
Screw Standard part
M3GB924-45 6
Nut Standard part
11 HB1-202G-M5X 14 1
Screw Standard part
5GB862-65Mn 1
Washer Standard part

255



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(10-8) AM5GB930-MLC15 1
Anchor nut Standard part
12 1
Bonding jumper Finished product SeeVOL.5
13 H2-7120-02 2 LY12-M
Cleat
10-9 WL-5 H2-7112-00 1
Installation of WL-5 shaft
three-way joint Assembly
1 H2-7112-10 1
Support Assembly
2 WL-5 1
WL-5 shaft three-way joint Finished product
3 HB1-202G-M4X 14 4
Screw Standard part

256



(42 Support
H2-7232-10A

10-10 WL-5
Installation of WL-5 changeover

connecting box

Fig.10-10

257



10-11 WL-5
Fig.10-11 WL-5 changeover connecting box

258



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
10-10 WL-5 H2-7125-00A 1
Installation of WL-5 changeover Assembly
connecting box
1 HB1-202G-M4X 12 4
Screw Standard part
2 WL-5 H2-7125-100A 1 10-11
WL-5 changeover connecting box Assembly
10-11 WL-5 H2-7125-100A 1
WL-5 changeover connecting Assembly
box
1 HB1-202GM3X 8 8
Screw Standard part
3GB859-65Mn 8
Spring washer Standard part
2 H2-7125-110A 1
Bottom seat Assembly

259



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(10-11 H2-7125-112 2 LY12-M
Cleat
H2-7125-113 1 LY12-M
Clamp
H2-7125-114 1 LY12-M
Capring
H2-7125-121 1 LY12-M
Cleat
3 HB1-202G-M4X 12 4
Screw Standard part
4 PD-9A/T 1
Plug Finished product SeeVOL.5
5 PD-23A/T 1
Plug Finished product SeeVOL.5
H2-7125-115/- 2 20
Clamp
6 HB1-202G-M4X 8 3
Screw Standard part

260



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(10-11 4GB859-65Mn 3
Spring washer Standard part
4X8X1GB1018-20 3
Washer Standard part
7 JKB-21A 1
Relay Finished product SeeVOL.5
HB1-202GM3X 6 2
Screw Standard part
3GB859-65Mn 2
Spring washer Standard part
8 H2-7125-102 1 LF21-M
Cap
9 JKB-56A 2
Relay Finished product SeeVOL.5
10-12 JT-2A

Installation of JT-2A interphone

261



Detail TII

Detail 1I

10-12 JT-2A
Fig.10-12 Instalation of JT-2A interphone

262



\X\\mﬁﬁﬁ&ﬁ

Front cockpit right console

10-13 JT-2A
Fig.10-13 Ingtalation of JT-2A interphone front cockpit control box

263



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(10-12) 1 H2-7002-10C 1 10-13
Installation of front cockpit Assembly
control box
2 HB3-41-2 2
Clamp Standard part
3 H2-7720-00C 1
Installation of rear cockpit Assembly
control box
4 H2-7100-00 2
Holding clamp Assembly
4-1 HB1-202G-M4X 10 2
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 2
Self-locking nut Standard part
4-2 HB3-25-8B 2
Clamp Standard part
5 H2-7110-00 1
Installation of finished product Assembly

on movable support

264



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(10-12 1
Amplifier Finished product SeeVOL.5
6 H2-7100-00 1
Installation of knob of rear Assembly
cockpit interphone
7 H2-7100-00 1
Installation of connecting plate Assembly
7-1 IXZ-4 1
Connecting plate Finished product SeeVOL.5
7-2 HB1-202G-M3X 16 2
Screw Standard part
3X8X05GB1018LY 12-CZ 2
Washer Standard part
M3GB924-45 2
Self-locking nut Standard part
8 H2-7100-00 1
Installation of knob of front Assembly

cockpit interphone

265



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
10-13 JT-2A H2-7002-00C
Installation of front cockpit Assembly
control box of JT-2A interphone
1 HB1-202G-M4X 46 4
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 4
Self-locking nut Standard part
2 HB3-11G5X 7X 36 4
Bush Standard part
3 1
Control box Finished product SeeVOL.5

266



10-14 WL-5B
Fig. 10-14 Installation of WL-5B radio compass

266a



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
10-14 WL-58 H2-7120-0APTLS 1

Installation of WL-5B radio Assembly

compass
1 ZHW-13(L) 1

Indicator of front cockpit Finished product
2 WL-5BK;A 1 10-4

control box of front cockpit Finished product
3 ZHW-13(L) 1

Indicator of rear cockpit Finished product
4 WL-5BK;A 1 10-4

control box of rear cockpit Finished product
5 WL-5B WL-5B 1 10-6

WL-5B receiver Finished product
6 WL-5B 1 10-5

WL-5B compass antenna Finished product

266b



10-15 WL-5B
Fig. 10-15 Installation of WL-5B control box of front and rear cockpit

266¢



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
10-15 WL-58 H2-7123-0ALS 1
Installation of WL-5B control box of front Assembly For  front
and rear cockpit cockpit
H2-7124-0ALS 1
Assembly For rear
cockpit
1 WL-5BK;A 1
WL-5BK ;A control box Finished product
2 HB1-221G-M4X 20 4
Screw Standard part
3 H2-7123-10ALS 1
Support Assembly

266d



H2-0132-00

L E-—- ™~ 4
.~

10-16 WL-5B
Fig.10-16 Installation of WL-5B compass antenna

266e



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
10-16 WL-58B H2-7125-0ALS 1
Installation of WL-5B compass antenna Assembly
1 WL-5B 1
WL-5B compass antenna Finished product
2 H2-7125-0ALS-3 1 LY12-CZ-6 1.2
Soleplate
3 HB1-204G-M4X 16 8
Screw Standard part
GB930M4 8
Self-locking nut Standard part
4 GB/T818-M6X 30 2
Screw Standard part Followed  with

finished product

266f



h H-*’KH
."4
. Hz;ﬁ1 40-06
T - ‘l f s

10-17 WL-5B
Fig. 10-17 Installation of WL-5B receiver

2664



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
10-17 WL-58B H2-7122-0ALS 1
Installation of WL-5B receiver Assembly
1 WL-5B 1
Receiver Finished product
2 HB1-221G-M4X 20 4
Screw Standard part
HB1-521GD4<X 10X 0.8 4
Washer Standard part
M4GB930 4
Self-locking nut Standard part
H25X7GB9%4 - LY 10 8
Rivet Standard part
3 H2-7122-0ALS4 1 LY 12-CZ-XC111-25
Section
4 H2-7122-0ALS-3 1 LY 12-CZ-XC111-25
Section

266h



h )

ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT



268



11-1
Installation schematic of electrical equipment

Fig.11-1

269



Fig.

Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
No. Loc. No.
11-1 H2-7200-00 1

Installation schematic  of Assembly
electrical equipment

1 QDF-1 H2-7221-00 1 11-11
Installation of QDF-1 Assembly
compressed air solenoid valve

2 H2-7220-00 1 11-10
Installation of starting coil Assembly

3 ZY-1500 H2-7210-00 1 11-2
Installation of ZY-1500 Assembly
regulation box

4 H2-7251-00 1 11-16
Installation of left fluorescent Assembly
light of front cockpit

5 H2-7252-00 1 11-17
Installation of right fluorescent Assembly
light of front cockpit

6 H2-7213-00 1 11-7
Installation of power supply Assembly

relay box

270



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(11-D 7 H2-7255-00 1 11-18
Installation of cockpit light of Assembly
front cockpit
8 EX-2 1
Junction box Finished product SeeVOL .5
9 H2-7254-00 1 11-16
Installation of right fluorescent Assembly
light of rear cockpit
10 H2-7254-00 1 11-16
Installation of left fluorescent Assembly
light of rear cockpit
11 H2-7256-00 1 11-18
Installation of cockpit light of Assembly
rear cockpit
12 SBL-40 H2-7230-00A 1 11-12
Installation of SBL-40 inverter Assembly
13 H2-7257-00 1
Ingalation of tal navigationd light Assembly
14 1 11-5
Installation of field power Assembly

supply signal light

271



Fig.

Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
No. Loc. No.
(11-D 15 1 11-4
Installation of plug for field Assembly
power supply
16 H2-7211-00 1 11-3
Installation of battery box Assembly
17 H2-7215-00 1 11-9
Installation of power supply
socket for interphone and Assembly
portable light
18 HD-3 2%
Navigation light Finished product SeeVOL.5
19 GHC-2 H2-7261-00A 1 11-21
Installation of GHC-2 transmitter Assembly
20 H2-7259-00 2% 11-20
Installation of main landing gear Assembly
signal light
21 H2-7262-00 1 11-22
Installation of landing light Assembly
22 H2-7250-00 1 11-15
Installation of signal light of A bly

trim nautral position

272



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(11-D 23 SBL-53 1
Inverter Finished product SeeVOL.5
24 TH-3 1
Gyro mechanism Finished product SeeVOL.5
25 FL-3 1
Amplifier Finished product SeeVOL .5
26 LBQ-3 H2-7214-00 1 11-8
Installation of LBQ-3 wavefilter Assembly
27 H2-7240-00 1 11-14
Installation  of  tachometer Assembly
transmitter
28 H2-7258-00 1 11-19
Installation of nose landing gear Assembly
signal light
11-2 ZY-1500 H2-7210-00 1
Installation of ZY-1500
regulating box Assembly
1 HB1-202G-M5X 30 4
Screw Standard part

273



11-2 ZY-1500
Fig.11-2 Installation of ZY-1500 regulating box

274



11-3

Installation of battery box

Fig.11-3

275



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(11-2) 2 ZY-1500 1
Regulating box Finished product SeeVOL.5
3 HB1-202G-M4X< 12 1
Screw Standard part
4 HB6-39-4X 120 1
Bonding jumper Standard part
5 M4GB925 1
Nut Standard part
11-3 H2-7211-00 1
Installation of battery box Assembly
1 H2-7211-260 2
Handle Assembly
2 HB1-703G4<10X8 4
Flat head pin Standard part
4X8X0.8GB1018-20 4
Washer Standard part

276



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(11-3) 1.5x8GB91-67 4
Split pin Standard part
3 H2-7211-110 1
Cap Assembly
4 H2-7211-200 1
Battery box Assembly
5 H2-7211-206 2 20
Bush
6 H2-7211-220 2 1010
Reinforced polyamide
Roller fibre 1010
7 HB1-102LA6X 24 2
Bolt Standard part
BM6GB54-LY 11-CZ 2
Nut Standard part
8 HB1-202G-M3X 26 4
Screw Standard part
M3GB924-45 4
Nut Standard part

277



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(11-3) 9 PA0K1A/Q 1
Plug Finished product SeeVOL.5
10 H2-7211-02 1 1010
Block Nylon 1010
11 HB3-1-1X7X29 2
Spring Standard part
12 H2-7211-272 2 45
Screw
13 H2-7211-271 2 45
Locking pin
11-4
Installation of plug for field
power supply
1 HB1-202G-M4X 10 6
Screw Standard part
2 H2-7212-01 1 1150
Sealing washer Rubber 1150

278



Fig.11-4

Installation of plug for field power supply

Fig.11-5

11-5
Installation of field power supply signal light

279



11-6
Fig.11-6 Airfield power cable

280



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(11-4) 3 PJ250A 1
Power socket Finished product SeeVOL.5
11-5
Installation of field power
supply signal light
1 HB1-202G-M4X 10 2
Screw Standard part
2 H2-7212-10 1
Support Assembly
3 FJ-30 1
Light bulb Finished product SeeVOL.5
4 ZCD-1 1
Indicating light Finished product SeeVOL.5
11-6 H2-7212-100 1
Airfield power cable Assembly

281



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(11-6) 1 PJ-250T 1
Pin Finished product SeeVOL.5
2 H2-7212-102 1 lla
Clamp Group lla
3 H2-7212-101 1 5860
Cap Rubber 5860
4 H2-7212-110 1
Airfield power cable Assembly
11-7 H2-7213-00 1
Installation of power relay box Assembly
1 H2-7213-120 1
Case Assembly
2 H2-7213-110 1
Box cap Assembly
3 PD-13A/T 2
Plug Finished product SeeVOL.5

282



11-7

Installation of power relay box

Fig.11-7

283



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(11-7) 4 PD-9A/T 1
Plug Finished product SeeVOL.5
5 GB-5 1
Time-lag fuse Finished product
6 GB-30 1
Time-lag fuse Finished product
7 GB-50 1
Time-lag fuse Finished product
8 QFL-5 1
Current divider Finished product SeeVOL.5
9 HB1-202G-M4X 10 4
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 10
Nut Standard part
10 MZJ-50A 2
Contactor Finished product SeeVOL.5
11 Q/8A6-1 1
Socket Standard part

284



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(11-7) 12 TB-2 3
Time-lag fuse Finished product SeeVOL.5
13 H2-7213-132-3 1 1010
Bottom plate Nylon 1010
14 HB1-205G-M3X 28 2
Screw Standard part
M3GB924-45 2
Nut Standard part
15 H2-7213-133 4 45
Screw
16 CX-4 1
Socket Finished product SeeVOL .5
17 H2-7213-131-3 1 3302-2
Gasket Rubberi :z%g% ;z_agric plate
18 HB1-205G-M4X 20 6
Screw Standard part
4X8X1GB1018-20 6
Washer Standard part

285



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(11-7) M4GB925 10
Nut Standard part
19 HB1-202G-M3X 8 8
Screw Standard part
3GB859-65Mn 12
Spring washer Standard part
20 H2-7213-131-1 1 3302-2
Gasket Rubberi gg% zgric plate
21 H2-7213-132-1 1 1010
Bottom plate Nylon 1010
22 JKB-52A 2
Relay Finished product SeeVOL.5
23 JKB-53A 1
Relay Finished product SeeVOL.5
24 HB1-202G-M3X 6 4
Screw Standard part
25 JKB-21A 1
Relay Finished product SeeVOL.5

286



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(11-7) 26 JIN-1 1
Relay Finished product SeeVOL.5
11-8 LBQ-3 H2-7214-00 1
Installation of LBQ-3 wave filter Assembly
1 LBQ-3 1
Wave filter Finished product SeeVOL.5
2 HB1-202G-M5X 18 4
Screw Standard part
11-9 H2-7215-00 1
Installation of power socket for
interphone and operation light Assembly
1 HB1-205G-M3X 30 4
Screw Standard part
2 CX-5 1
Socket Finished product SeeVOL.5

287



11-9
Fig.11-9 Installation of power socket for interphone and operation light

-8 LBQ-3
Fig.11-8 Installation of LBQ-3 wavefilter

11

288



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(11-9 3 CX-4 1
Socket Finished product SeeVOL.5
4 H2-7215-01 2 3302-1
Gasket Rubberized fabric plate
3302-1
5 H2-7215-10 1
Support Assembly
11-10 H2-7220-00 1
Installation of starting coil Assembly
1 HB1-101G5X 30 2
Bolt Standard part
2 M5GB925 2
Nut Standard part
3 5GB859-65Mn 2
Spring washer Standard part
4 HB1-202G-M5 X 14 2
Screw Standard part

289



11-10

Installation of starting coil

Fig.11-10

290



291

11-11 QDF-1
Fig.11-11 Installation of QDF-1 compressed air solenoid valve



40

Installation of

12 SBL

11-

Fig.11-12

40 inverter

SBL

292



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(11-10> 5 DH-2 1
Installation of starting coil Finished product SeeVOL.5
6 H2-7220-100 1
Support Weldment
7 HB2-22-30X 20B 2
Clamp Standard part
11-11 QDF-1 H2-7221-00 1
Installation of QDF-1
compressed air solenoid valve Assembly
1 QDF-1 1
Compressed air solenoid valve Finished product SeeVOL.5
2 HB1-101G-5X 28 2
Bolt Standard part
3 H2-7221-00 1 zd
Fuse Group Zd
4 M5GB925 2
Nut Standard part

293



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(11-1D 5 H2-7221-01 2 LF21-M
Washer
6 H2-7221-02 2 45
Air nozzle
11-12 SBL-40 H2-7230-00A 1
Installation of SBL-40 inverter Assembly
1 AM5GB930-MLC15 4
Self-locking nut Standard part
2 H2-7230-10A 1
Bottom plate Assembly
3 SBL-40 1
Inverter Finished product SeeVOL.5
4 HB1-202G-M5X 18 4
Bolt Standard part

294



~

11-13

Installation of amplifier, gyro mechanism and inverter

Fig.11-13

295



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
11-13 . H2-7232-00A 1

Instalation of amplifier, gyro

mechanism & inverter Assembly
1 H2-7232-10A 1

Support Assembly
2 EX-2 1

Junction box Finished product SeeVOL.5
3 HB1-202G-M4X 14 2

Screw Standard part
4 FL-3 1

Amplifier Finished product SeeVOL.5
5 TH-3 1

Gyro mechanism Finished product SeeVOL.5
6 SBL-53 1

Inverter Finished product SeeVOL.5
7 HB1-202G-M5X 18 2

Screw Standard part
8 HB1-202G-M4X 26 4

Screw Standard part

296



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(11-13) 9 HB1-202G-M5X 14 4
Screw Standard part
11-14 H2-7240-00 1
Installation of tachometer sensor Assembly
1 BM5GB54-45 2
Nut Standard part
2 5GB859-65Mn 2
Spring washer Standard part
3 H2-7240-100 1
Support Weldment
4 HB1-202G-M5X 12 2
Screw Standard part
5 Gz-14 1
Tachometer generator Finished product SeeVOL.5
6 1
Flexible shaft Finished product SeeVOL.5

297



11-15

Fig.11-15

11-14

Installation of trim neutral position signaller

Installation of tachometer sensor

Fig.11-14

298



Fig.

No. L oc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
11-15 H2-7250-00 1

Installation of trim neutra
position signaller Assembly

1 H2-7250-05 1 HPb59-1
Contacting block

2 2GB859-65Mn 2
Spring washer Standard part

3 BM2GB52-45 2
Nut Standard part

4 M3GB924-45 2
Nut Standard part

5 1x12GB91 1
Split pin Standard part

6 3X8X0.5GB1018-20 1
Washer Standard part

7 H2-7250-03 1 1010
Slide block Nylon 1010

8 H2-7250-02 2 3302-1
Gasket Rubberi :z%g% ;z_ali)ric plate

299



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(11-15> 9 H2-7250-04 1 LD5

Tongue

10 HB1-703G3X 20X 18 1
Flat pin Standard part

11 HB1-202G-M3X 22 2
Screw Standard part

12 H2-7250-06 2 ML15
Bolt

13 WK3-1 1
Switch Finished product SeeVOL.5

14 H2-7250-07 1 20
Clamp frame

11-16

Installation of fluorescent light

1 H2-7251-10 1
Support Assembly For let sde fluoresoat

light of front & reer cookpit

300



11-16 11-17
Fig.11-16 Installation of fluorescent light Fig.11-17 Installation of fluorescent light

301



Y61 11d>000 Jo uoie|esul  gT-TT 614
8T-11

302



Fig.

Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
No. Loc. No.
(11-16> H2-7254-10 1
For Iright side
Support Assembly fluorescent light of
front & rear cockpit
2 4GB859-65Mn 2
Spring washer Standard part
3 HB1-202G-M4X 10 2
Screw Standard part
4 YD-1 1
Fluorescent light Finished product SeeVOL.5
RA-4W 1
Light bulb Finished product SeeVOL .5
11-17
Installation of fluorescent light
1 H2-7255-20-1 1
Pull rod Weldment
2 YD-1 1
Fluorescent light Finished product SeeVOL.5

303



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(11-17) RA-4AW 1
Light bulb Finished product SeeVOL.5
11-18
Installation of cockpit light
1 ZCD-2 1
Cockpit light Finished product SeeVOL.5
FJ-30 1
Light bulb Finished product SeeVOL.5
2 H2-7255-20-2 1
Pull rod Weldment For front cockpit
H2-7255-20-1 1
Pull rod Weldment For rear cockpit
11-19 H2-7258-00 1
Installation of nose landing gear
signal light Assembly

304



11-20
Fig.11-20 Installation of signal light of main landing gear

11-19
Fig.11-19 Installation of signal light of nose landing gear

305



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(11-19) 1 H2-7258-10 1
Fixing clamp for signal light Weldment
2 WD-1 1
Navigation light Finished product SeeVOL.5
FJ15 1
Light bulb Finished product SeeVOL.5
3 HB2-6-6 X5 1
Rubber bush Standard part
11-20 H2-7259-00 1
Installation of main landing gear
signal light Assembly
1 1.5x15GB91 2
Split pin Standard part
2 HB1-403G-M6 2
Nut Standard part
3 H2-7259-20 2
Clamp Weldment

306



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(11-20) 4 WD-1 2
Navigation lamp Finished product SeeVOL.5
FJ15 2
Light bulb Finished product SeeVOL.5
5 H2-7258-11 2 LF21-M
Bed dleeve
6 M3GB924-45 2
Nut Standard part
7 HB1-202G-M3X 12 2
Screw Standard part
8 HB2-6-6 X5 2
Bush Standard part
9 HB1-102G6X44X 3 2
Screw Standard part
11-21 GHC-2 H2-7261-00A 1
Installation of GHC-2 sensor Assembly

307



11-21 GHC-2

Installation of GHC-2 sensor

Fig.11-21

308



11-22
Fig.11-22 Installation of landing light

309



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(11-21) 1 GHC-2 1
Sensor Finished product SeeVOL.5
2 H2-7261-01A 4 GHC-2
Working of finished
Screw product-ass
3 H2-7230-01-2 8 1150
Damper Rubber 1150
4 H2-7261-02A 1 T4 -M
Bonding jumper
11-22 H2-7262-00 1
Installation of landing light Assembly
1 M8GB1007-45 1
Nut Standard part
2 H2-7262-01 1 45
Eyelet bolt
3 HB1-101G5X 26 1
Bolt Standard part

310



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(11-22) M5GB925 1
Nut Standard part
5X12X1.5GB1018-20 1
Washer Standard part
4 H2-7262-10 1
Cup Weldment
5 ZLD-4 1
Landing light Finished product SeeVOL.5
24V 220W 1
Light bulb Finished product SeeVOL.5
6 H2-7262-20 1
Support Weldment
H2-7262-20-1 1 20
Tube
Q/5A3-9-45X20B 1
Clamp Standard part
7 HB1-101G6X 22 1
Bolt Standard part

311



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(11-22) 6GB1024-20 1
Safety washer Standard part
6X12X1GB1018-20 1
Washer Standard part
M6GB925 1
Nut Standard part

312



h )

INSTRUMENT



314



"\ Detail T
T #HE

12-1
Fig.12-1 Installation schematic of navigation instrument

315



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
12-1 H2-7700-00 1
Installation schematic  of
navigation instrument Assembly
1 GKY-5 1
Pitot tube Finished product SeeVOL.5
2 H2-7700-110 2
Water precipitator Assembly
2-1 H2-7700-50 2
Filter pipe Weldment
2-2 H2-7700-111 2 LY12-CZ
Connector
2-3 H2-7700-113 2 1152
Sealing washer Rubber 1152
2-4 H2-7700-112 2 1010
Transparent cover Nylon 1010
3 H2-7700-06-1 1 LF2-M
Pipe
4 H2-7700-06-2 1 LF2-M
Pipe

316



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(12-1) 5 H2-7700-02 2
Pipe clamp Seoondagllgyuminium
HB1-202G-M3X 22 1
Bolt Standard part
M3GB924-45 1
Light self-locking nut Standard part
6 H2-7700-05-7 2 5T4-10
Rubberized fabric hose
7 H2-7700-06-4 1 LF2-M
Pipe
8 H2-7700-06-3 1 LF2-M
Pipe
9 H2-7700-01 1 LF12-M
Clamp
HB1-202G-M3X 10 2
Bolt Standard part
M3GB924-45 2
Light self-locking nut Standard part

317



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(12-1) 10 H2-7700-05-1 4 5T4-10
Rubberized fabric hose
11 H2-7700-02 2
Pipe clamp Ser:ondauas‘/I gy uminium
HB1-202G-M3X 20 1
Bolt Standard part
M3GB924-45 1
Light self-locking nut Standard part
12 H2-7700-80-6 1
Pipe Assembly
13 H2-7700-80-5 1
Pipe Assembly
14 BC10 1
Rate of climb indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
15 BK450 1
Airspeed indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
16 BG12-1A 1
Altimeter Finished product SeeVOL.5

318



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(12-1) 17 HB4-17-4 2
Three-way connector Standard part
18 H2-7700-80-3 1
Pipe Assembly
19 H2-7700-05-10 1 5T4-10
Rubberized fabric hose
20 H2-7700-20 1
Three-way pipe Weldment
21 H2-7700-05-2 1 5T4-10
Rubberized fabric hose
22 BC10 1
Rate of climb indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
23 BK450 1
Airspeed indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
24 BG12-1A 1
Altimeter Finished product SeeVOL.5
25 H2-7700-05-4 1 5T4-10
Rubberized fabric hose

319



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(12-1) 26 H2-7700-05-5 1 5T4-10

Rubberized fabric hose

27 H2-7700-30 1
Four-way pipe Weldment

28 H2-7700-05-11 1 5T4-10
Rubberized fabric hose

29 H2-7700-05-6 1 5T4-10
Rubberized fabric hose

30 H2-7700-20 1
Three-way pipe Weldment

31 H2-7700-03 2 LY11-Cz
Plug rod

32 H2-7700-05-4 1 5T4-10
Rubberized fabric hose

33 H2-7700-80-4 1
Pipe Assembly

34 H2-7700-05-4 1 5T4-10
Rubberized fabric hose

320



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(12-1) 35 2HB3-21 4
Clamp strip Standard part
1HB3-21 4
Snap for strip Standard part
36 H2-7700-05-5 1 5T4-10
Rubberized fabric hose
37 H2-7700-40 1
Six-way pipe Weldment
38 H2-7700-05-9 1 5T4-10
Rubberized fabric hose
39 H2-7700-05-3 1 5T4-10
Rubberized fabric hose
40 H2-7700-05-2 1 5T4-10
Rubberized fabric hose
41 H2-7700-80-2 1
Pipe Assembly
42 H2-7700-80-1 1
Pipe Assembly

321



12-2
Fig.12-2 Installation of pipelinefor air inlet manometer

322



12-3
Fig.12-3 Installation of pitot tube

323



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
12-2
Installation of manometer pipe
line
1 H2-7700-71 1
Hose Assembly
2 Q/5A4-2-4 1
Two-way connector Standard part
3 HB4-46-M12X 1 1
Nut Standard part
4 HB2-6-12X 6 1
Rubber washer Standard part
5 H2-7700-80-7 1
Pipe Assembly
6 H2-7700-90A 2
Coiler Assembly
7 BYJ1 2
Air inlet manometer Finished product SeeVOL.5
8 H2-7700-20 1
Three-way pipe Weldment

324



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(12-2) 9 H2-7700-05-1 3 5T4-10
Rubberized fabric hose
12-3 H2-7701-00 1
Installation of pitot tube Assembly
1 GKY-5 1
Pitot tube Finished product SeeVOL.5
2 1
Screw Finished product
3 H2-7701-01 1 LY12-Cz
Outer sleeve pipe
4 HB1-202G-M3X 6 6
Screw Standard part
12-4 H2-7710-00C 1

Front cockpit instrument panel

325



12-4
Fig.12-4 Front cockpit instrument panel

326



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(12-4) 1 H2-7710-60 1 12-6
Assembly of landing gear
switch with handle & nipple Assembly
2 H2-7710-150 1
Support Assembly
HB1-211G-M4X 10 4
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 4
Self-locking nut Standard part
3 AN-2 1
Knob Finished product SeeVOL.5
HB6-27-1 1
Protector for knob Standard part
4 DHK-1 1
Switch of magneto Finished product SeeVOL.5
HB1-202G-M4 X 12 4
Screw Standard part
5 XH-7 1
Landing gear up-down indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5

327



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(12-4) 6 JXZ-5 1
Juction plate Finished product SeeVOL.5
HB1-211G-M3X14 2
Screw Standard part
M3GB924-45 2
Self-locking nut Standard part
7 H2-6330-00/A 1 32
Gill control mechanism Assembly
HB1-126G4 X 12 4
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 4
Nut Standard part
8 BYJ1 1
Air inlet manometer Finished product SeeVOL.5
9 301 1
Clock Finished product SeeVOL.5
10 ZSD-1 1
Signal light Finished product SeeVOL.5

328



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(12-4) 11 BK450 1
Airspeed indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
12 BG12-1A 1
Altimeter Finished product SeeVOL.5
13 BDP-2A 1
Gyro-horizon Finished product SeeVOL .5
14 BZW-2A 1
Turn and bank indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
15 BC-10 1
Rate of climb indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
16 BWY-1 1
Multi meter Finished product SeeVOL.5
17 AN-1A 1
Knob Finished product SeeVOL.5
18 ZHW-1 1
Radio compass indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
19 ZH-4 1
Gyro magnetic compass indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5

329



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(12-4) 20 BUR-7 1
Fuel gauge Finished product SeeVOL.5
21 Z9D-1 2
Signal light Finished product SeeVOL.5
FJ-30 4
Light bulb Finished product SeeVOL.5
22 ZK2-1 1
Switch Finished product SeeVOL.5
23 1
Radio set control box Finished product SeeVOL.5
24 R-11 2
Variable resistor Finished product SeeVOL.5
25 R-6 1
Variable resistor Finished product SeeVOL.5
26 ZK2-1 1
Switch Finished product SeeVOL.5
27 AXK-1 1
Switch Finished product SeeVOL.5

330



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(12-4) 28 ZSD-1 1

Signal light Finished product SeeVOL.5
29 ZKC-2 3

Automatic cutout Finished product SeeVOL.5
30 ZAV-2 1

|.V.indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
31 ZWH-1 1

Carburetor temperature indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
32 ZKC-5 7

Automatic cutout Finished product SeeVOL.5
33 ZWG-2 1

Cylinder head temperature .

indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
34 JK-1 2

Switch Finished product SeeVOL.5
35 ZZ30-1C 1

R.PM indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
36 1 12-5

Installation of front cockpit

instrument panel Assembly

331



12-5
Fig.12-5 Installation of front cockpit instrument panel

332



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
12-5 1
Installation of front cockpit
instrument panel Assembly
1 H2-7710-110A 1
Switch board seat Assembly
2 H2-7710-101-1 1 LF21-Y2
Stopper
H2-7710-101-3 1 LF21-Y2
Stopper
3 HB1-202G-M4X 16 2
Screw Standard part
HB1-202G-M4 X 12 2
Screw Standard part
4 H2-7710-140 1 LY12-M
Stop plate
5 H2-7710-120A 1
Cap Assembly
6 H2-7710-60 1 12-6
Assembly of landing gear
switch with handle & nipple Assembly

333



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(12-5) 7 H2-7710-150 1
Support Assembly
8 H2-7710-10C 1
L eft instrument panel Assembly
9 H2-7002-01 1 RS-1
Glass Celluloid
10 HB1-202G-M5X 12 16
Screw Standard part
11 HB1-102G-6X 30 2
Bolt Standard part
HB6-21-2/8 2
I nstrument damper washer Standard part
6X12X1GB1018LY 12-CZ 2
Washer Standard part
M6GB925 2
Self-locking nut Standard part
12 HB1-202G-M4X 10 8
Screw Standard part

334



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(12-5) M4GB925 8
Self-locking nut Standard part
13 H2-7710-90 2%
Upper support Weldment
14 H2-7710-300 2%
Support Assembly
H2-7710-310 4
Support Weldment
H2-7710-320 4
Thread rod Weldment
M8GB1007-45 4
Nut Standard part
15 HB1-101G-6X 58 2
Bolt Standard part
HB6-39-4/6< 100 2
Bonding jumper Standard part
H2-7710-09A 2 LY12-M

Washer

335



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(12-5) HB6-21-2/8 2
Damping washer Standard part
6X12X1GB1018LY 12-CZ 2
Washer Standard part
M6GB925 2
Self-locking nut Standard part
16 H2-7710-50 2
Support Weldment
17 HB1-202G-M4X 10 8
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 8
Self-locking nut Standard part
18 H2-7710-30C 1
Middle instrument panel of front
cockpit Assembly
19 H2-7710-200 1
Frame spar Assembly
20 H2-7710-08A 1 1010
Damping plate Nylon 1010

336



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(12-5) 21 H2-7710-05 2 LY12-M
Section
22 H2-7710-04 2% LY 12-M
Angle
23 H2-7710-170 2
Strip Assembly
24 HB1-202G-M4X 12 4
Screw Standard part
25 H2-7710-20A 1
Right instrument panel Assembly
26 H2-7710-01 4 45
Screw
27 H2-7710-80 4
Pin Assembly
12-6 H2-7710-60 1
Assembly of landing gear Assembly

switch with handle & nipple

337



338

12-6
Fig.12-6 Assembly of landing gear switch with handle & nipple



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(12-6) 1 HB1-202G-M5X 18 1

Screw Standard part
2 5GB859-65Mn 1

Spring washer Standard part
3 H2-7710-61 1

Working of landing gear and .

flap switch handle Finished product SeeVOL.5
4 H2-7710-62 1 45

Rod
5 H2-7710-71 1 LY11-Cz

Extension pipe
6 H2-7710-70 1

Handle Finished product SeeVOL.5
7 H2-7710-60 1

Installation of landing gear switch Finished product SeeVOL.5
8 1

Nut Finished product SeeVOL .5
9 1

Split pin Finished product SeeVOL.5

339



12-7
Fig.12-7 Instrument panel of rear cockpit

340



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
12-7 H2-7720-00C 1
Instrument panel of rear cockpit Assembly
1 H2-7720-40 1 12-9
Assembly of landing gear
switch with handle & nipple Assembly
2 H2-7720-20 1
Support Assembly
3 DHK-1 1
Magneto switch Finished product SeeVOL.5
HB1-202G-M4 X 12 4
Screw Standard part
4 JK2-1 1
Two-way switch Finished product SeeVOL.5
HB1-211G-M4X 12 8
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 23
Self-locking nut Standard part
5 XH-7 1
Landing gear signal box Finished product SeeVOL.5

341



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(12-7) 6 IXZ-4 1
Connecting plate Finished product SeeVOL.5
HB1-211G-M3X14 2
Screw Standard part
M3GB924-45 2
Self-locking nut Standard part
7 BYJ1 1
Manifold pressure gauge Finished product SeeVOL.5
8 Z5D-1 2
Signal lamp Finished product SeeVOL.5
FJ-30 4
Light bulb Finished product SeeVOL.5
9 ZSD-1 1
Signal light Finished product SeeVOL.5
10 BK-450 1
Airspeed indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
11 BG12-1A 1
Altimeter Finished product SeeVOL.5

342



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(12-7) 12 BDP-2A 1
Gyro-horizon Finished product SeeVOL.5
13 BZW-2A 1
Turn and bank indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
14 BC-10 1
Rate of climb indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
15 ZHW-1 1
Radio compass indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
16 Z5D-1 2
Signal light Finished product SeeVOL.5
17 301 1
Clock Finished product SeeVOL .5
18 ZKC-5 2
Automatic cutout Finished product SeeVOL.5
19 ZKC-2 1
Automatic cutout Finished product SeeVOL.5
HB1-211G-M5X 10 16
Screw Standard part

343



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(12-7) AM5GB930-MLC15 16
Auchor plate Standard part
20 JT-2A 1
I nterphone connecting box Standard part
HB1-202G-M4 X 46 4
Screw Standard part
M4GB925 4
Self-locking nut Standard part
HB3-11G5X 7X 36 4
Bush Standard part
21 R-11 2
Variable resistor Finished product SeeVOL.5
22 ZH-4 1
Gyro magnetic compassindicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
23 ZWG-2 1
Cylinder head temperature .
indicator Finished product SeeVOL.5
24 Z730-1C 1
Tachometer Finished product SeeVOL.5

344



Fig.

Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
No. Loc. No.
(12-7) 25 BWY-1 1
Universal meter Finished product SeeVOL.5
26 1 12-8
Installation of rear cockpit
instrument panel Assembly
12-8 1
Installation of rear cockpit
instrument panel Assembly
1 H2-7720-01C 1 LY12-M
Left rear cockpit instrument
panel
2 HB1-202G-M5X 12 16
Screw Standard part
3 H2-7720-60 2%
Upper support Assembly
4 HB6-21-2/8 4
Damping washer Standard part
5 HB1-101G-6 X 30 2
Screw Standard part

345



12-8
Fig.12-8 Installation of instrument plate of rear cockpit

346



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(12-8) 6 HB1-202G-M4X 10 16

Screw Standard part
7 H2-7720-03 1 LY12-M

Frame spar
8 H2-7710-310 2

Support Weldment
9 M8GB1007-45 2

Nut Standard part
10 HB6-39-4/6< 100 2

Bonding jumper Standard part
11 H2-7710-50 2

Support Assembly
12 H2-7710-80 4

Pin Assembly
13 H2-7710-32A 1 1010

Insert Nylon 1010
14 H2-7710-09A 2 LY12-M

Washer

347



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
(12-8) 15 H2-7710-320 2
Bolt Assembly
16 M4GB925 16
Nut Standard part
17 M6GB925 4
Nut Standard part
18 H2-7720-04 2% LY 12-M
Section
19 H2-7720-02C 1 LY12-M
Right instrument plate of rear
cockpit
20 H2-7710-101A 1 LF21-Y2
Stopper
21 HB1-202G-M4X 12 6
Screw Standard part
22 AM4GB930-MLC15 4
Anchor nut Standard part
23 H2-7710-01 4 45
Screw

348



Fig.

Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
No. Loc. No.
(12-8) 24 H2-7720-20 1
Support Assembly
25 H2-7720-40 1 12-9
Assembly of landing gear
switch with handle and nipple Assembly
12-9 H2-7720-40 1
Assembly of landing gear
switch with handle and nipple Assembly
1 H2-7720-41 1 4012
End
2 12-5522-00 1
Landing gear switch Assembly
3 HB4-61-4X 21 1
Nipple Standard part
4 HB4-62-4 2
Nipple Standard part
5 HB4-60-4 3
Nipple Standard part

349



350

12-9
Fia.12-9 Assembly of landina aear switch and handle with nipple



LC-2
Installation of front cockpit LC-2 compass

12-10

Fig.12-10

351



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Material Remarks
12-10 LC-2 H2-7740-00 1
Installation of front cockpit
LC-2 compass Assembly
1 H2-7740-03 1
Shock absorber Spongy rubber
2 H2-7740-02 1 ZL-101-T4
Chassis
3 H2-7740-05 1 LY12-M
Insert
4 HB3-32-20 1
Clamp Standard part
5 HB2-6-6 X5 1
Bush Standard part
6 LC-2 1
Magnetic compass Finished product SeeVOL.5
7 H2-7740-01 1 ZL-101-T4
Sleeve ring of magnetic compass
8 HB1-202TA-M4X 22 4
Screw Standard part

352



Fig.

No. Loc. No. Nomenclature Part. No. Qty Ref. Fig. No. Materia Remarks
(12-100 9 H2-7740-04 1 HPb59-1
Screw
BM5GB54- HPh59-1 1
Nut Standard part
10 BM4GB52- HPh59-1 8
Nut Standard part

353



PART NUMBER INDEX



Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
10995100/2JB(M)1-63 | 185 DHK-1 327. 341 G1-0015 174
12-5522-00 349 EX-2 271, 29 G1-0016 174
184001 41 FJ}15 306. 307 G1-0017 174
184002 40 FJ30 281. 304. 330. 342 || G1-0018 174
212003 37 FL-3 273. 29 G1-0019 174

24\ 220W 311 G1-0000 170, 171 G1-0021 177

301 328. 343 G1-0001 185 G1-1000 175
388003 40 G1-0002 185 G1-1001 175
4x8x0.5GB1018-20 99 G1-0003 185 G1-1002 176
466003 41 G1-0004 181 G1-1003 176
473003 37 G1-0005 181 G1-1004 176
491001 41 G1-0006 175 G1-1005 176
491003 40 G1-0007 175. 181 G1-1006 176
7G-26 100 G1-0009 175 G1-1007 176
899925100/2J8(M)1-63 | 185 G1-0011 175 G1-1008 176. 177
CX-4 285. 289 G1-0012 174 G1-1009 176
CX-5 287 G1-0013 174 G1-1100 175
DH-2 293 G1-0014 174 G1-1101 175

357




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
G1-1102 175 (G1-4003 185 H2-6100-100/1 5. 13
G1-2000 171, 177 G1-K01 186 H2-6100-100/3 9. 13
G1-2001 177 G1-K02 186 H2-6100-1100 9, 13
G1-2002 180 G1-K03 186 H2-6100-13 12
(G1-2003 177 G1-K03/1 186 H2-6100-1300/1 6. 11
G1-2004 177 G1-K03/2 186 H2-6100-1300/11 7. 10
G1-2005 177 G1-K04 186 H2-6100-1300/3 6. 10
(G1-3000 171, 180 GB-30 284 H2-6100-1300/7 7. 11
(G1-3001 180 GB-5 284 H2-6100-1300/9 6. 11
G1-3002 180 GB-50 284 H2-6100-1400/1 6. 11
(G1-3003 180 GKY-5 316. 325 H2-6100-1400/3 5. 15
G1-3004 181 GUR-71I 6. 19 H2-6100-20 5. 15
(G1-3005 181 GUR-7I 6. 19 H2-6100-200 9, 12
G1-3006 181 GY-1 10. 13 H2-6100-300 9. 13
G1-3007 181 GY-15 59 H2-6100-400/21 9, 12
(G1-4000 185 GZ-14 297 H2-6100-400/25 9, 13
(G1-4001 185 H2-6100-00/Y 5 H2-6100-400/27 8. 14
(G1-4002 185 H2-6100-00 10 H2-6100-400/29 8. 14

358




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
H2-6100-400/3 8. 14 H2-6110-01 19 H2-6114-00 21
H2-6100-400/31 5. 14 H2-6110-02 20 H2-6120-00 13, 26
H2-6100-400/5 8. 14 H2-6111-12 19 H2-6120-01 26
H2-6100-400/7 8. 14 H2-6111-13 19 H2-6120-02 26
H2-6100-400/9 8. 11 H2-6111-20/A 7. 18 H2-6121-03 26
H2-6100-500/1 9, 13 H2-6111-21/A 18 H2-6121-04 26
H2-6100-500/11 5. 14 H2-6111-22 19 H2-6121-100 7. 26. 30
H2-6100-500/3 7. 15 H2-6111-23 19 H2-6121-101 33
H2-6100-500/5 7. 11 H2-6111-24/A 19 H2-6121-102 34
H2-6100-500/7 7. 11 H2-6111-25 18 H2-6121-103 34
H2-6100-500/9 7. 12 H2-6111-30 15 H2-6121-104 30
H2-6100-600 8. 14, 49 H2-6111-31 18 H2-6121-105 33
H2-6100-601 49 H2-6111-32 18 H2-6121-106 34
H2-6100-610-1 49 H2-6111-33 18 H2-6121-107 33
H2-6100-700 6. 11 H2-6111-40 18 H2-6121-108 33
H2-6110-00 10. 15 H2-6111-41 18 H2-6121-109 33
H2-6110-00-1 21 H2-6112-00A 5. 15 H2-6121-120 33
H2-6110-00-3 20 H2-6113-00 20 H2-6130-00 14, 35

359




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
H2-6130-01 36 H2-6200-01 56 H2-6203-1103 66
H2-6130-100-1 36 H2-6200-02 55 H2-6203-1104/1 70
H2-6130-101 36 H2-6200-03 60 H2-6203-1104/2 71
H2-6130-112 35 H2-6200-06 59 H2-6203-1105 66
H2-6130-113 37 H2-6200-07 55 H2-6203-1106 66
H2-6130-200 35 H2-6200-08 59 H2-6203-1107 66
H2-6150-00 11. 45 H2-6200-09 57 H2-6203-1108 70
H2-6150-00-1 45 H2-6200-100/3 58 H2-6203-1130 66
H2-6150-01 48 H2-6200-100/5 58 H2-6203-1140 66
H2-6150-10 49 H2-6200-30ch 55 H2-6203-1200 65
H2-6151-00 6 H2-6201-00 59 H2-6203-2000 65
H2-6151-01 48 H2-6202-00 59 H2-6204-00 55
H2-6151-08 48 H2-6203-00 56. 65 H2-6205-00/A 58. 71
H2-6151-10 45 H2-6203-01 65 H2-6205-01 72
H2-6151-100 48 H2-6203-1001 65 H2-6205-03 72
H2-6200-00 55 H2-6203-1100 65. 66 H2-6205-05 72
H2-6200-00-1 59 H2-6203-1101 70 H2-6205-07 71
H2-6200-00-2 56 H2-6203-1102 70 H2-6205-15 71

360




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
H2-6205-21 72 H2-6211-10 60 H2-6320-00/A 87
H2-6205-30 71 H2-6211-100 63 H2-6320-00/A-1 88
H2-6206-00 58. 74 H2-6211-10-1 63 H2-6320-02 79. 88
H2-6206-00-1 79 H2-6211-11 63 H2-6320-03 80
H2-6206-01 79 H2-6211-12 63 H2-6320-04 80. 88
H2-6206-02 78 H2-6211-13 60 H2-6320-11 87
H2-6206-05 78 H2-6211-14 60 H2-6330-00/A 328
H2-6206-10 78. 79 H2-6211-15 60 H2-6330-01 81. 91
H2-6206-100 74, 80 H2-6211-16 63 H2-6330-02/A 91
H2-6206-101 81 H2-6211-17 63 H2-6330-03 82
H2-6206-10-1 80 H2-6211-18 60 H2-6330-04/A 01
H2-6206-102 81 H2-6300-00/A 87. 90 H2-6330-06 82. 91
H2-6206-110 82, 92 H2-6300-01 89 H2-6330-07 81. 90
H2-6210-00 59. 60 H2-6300-02 89. 120 H2-6330-21 82, 91
H2-6210-01 64 H2-6300-03 89. 120 H2-6330-22/1 81. 91
H2-6210-02/1 64 H2-6300-05 74, 89 H2-6330-23 82. 92
H2-6210-02/2 64 H2-6300-08 89. 120 H2-6330-24 82. 91
H2-6211-00 60 H2-6310-00/A 83 H2-6330-30 82, 92

361




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
H2-6340-00 92 H2-6341-06 98 H2-6341-130 103. 104. 106
H2-6340-00-1 97 H2-6341-07 99 H2-6341-1300 107
H2-6340-02 96 H2-6341-100 98. 100. 106 H2-6341-131 103, 104. 106
H2-6340-03 96 H2-6341-1000-1 107 H2-6341-132 103, 105. 106
H2-6340-04 97 H2-6341-1000-3 107 H2-6341-200 98. 103
H2-6340-05 96 H2-6341-1000-5 107 H2-6341-200-1 104
H2-6340-06 97 H2-6341-100-1 100 H2-6341-200-3 104
H2-6340-10 96 H2-6341-1001/1 107 H2-6341-200-5 104
H2-6340-20/1 97 H2-6341-1001/2 107 H2-6341-300 98. 105
H2-6340-20/3 97 H2-6341-100-3 100 H2-6341-300-1 105
H2-6340-30 97 H2-6341-100-5 103 H2-6341-300-3 105
H2-6340-40 96 H2-6341-110 100, 103. 105 H2-6341-300-5 105
H2-6341-00/A 97 H2-6341-1100 106 H2-6341-400/A 99
H2-6341-01/3 98 H2-6341-120 100. 104. 105 H2-6341-500 99
H2-6341-01/5 98 H2-6341-1200 108 H2-6341-600 99
H2-6341-03 97 H2-6341-1201 108 H2-6341-700 99
H2-6341-04 98 H2-6341-1202 108 H2-6350-00/A 89
H2-6341-05 100 H2-6341-1210 108 H2-6400-00 112

362




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
H2-6400-06 112 H2-6500-20 120 H2-6811-500/2 132, 135
H2-6400-07 113 H2-6500-200 118, 124 H2-6811-500/3 133, 135
H2-6400-08 112 H2-6500-30 121, 127 H2-6811-600/1 132. 136
H2-6400-10/1 113 H2-6500-31 128 H2-6811-600/2 132
H2-6400-10/2 113 H2-6500-32 128 H2-6811-600/3 133, 135
H2-6400-10/3 112 H2-6500-33 128 H2-6812-00 133
H2-6401-00 112 H2-6500-40 121 H2-6812-100 136
H2-6402-00 113 H2-6500-50 121 H2-6812-200 135
H2-6500-00 118 H2-6811-00 132 H2-6812-300 135
H2-6500-02/A 118 H2-6811-01 133, 136 H2-6812-400 135
H2-6500-04 119 H2-6811-02/1 132, 136 H2-6812-500 135
H2-6500-06/A 119 H2-6811-02/2 132, 135 H2-6820-00/A 136
H2-6500-07 120 H2-6811-02/3 133, 135 H2-6820-01 141
H2-6500-09 119 H2-6811-100 132 H2-6820-110 140
H2-6500-100 118, 121 H2-6811-200 132 H2-6820-120 140
H2-6500-11 119 H2-6811-300 133 H2-6820-300 140
H2-6500-111 123, 127 H2-6811-400 133 H2-6830-00 141
H2-6500-12 121 H2-6811-500/1 132, 136 H2-6830-00-1 141

363




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
H2-6830-01 141 H2-6901-00-15 153 H2-6905-00 162
H2-6830-100 141 H2-6901-00-17 154 H2-6906-00 153. 156
H2-6830-102 140 H2-6901-18 153 H2-6906-01 156
H2-6830-200 141 H2-6901-20 154, 162 H2-6906-02 161
H2-6840-01 142 H2-6901-200 154 H2-6906-10 156
H2-6840-10 142 H2-6901-300 154 H2-6906-20 161
H2-6843-01 148 H2-6901-300-3 162 H2-6907-00 153
H2-6843-02 147 H2-6901-310 163 H2-7001-00C 190, 193
H2-6843-05 148 H2-6901-320 162 H2-7001-01 193
H2-6843-06 147 H2-6902-10 155 H2-7001-02 206
H2-6843-07 148 H2-6902-100/A 155 H2-7001-03-3 206
H2-6843-08 148 H2-6902-200 156 H2-7001-05 200
H2-6843-09 148 H2-6903-00 163 H2-7001-06 206
H2-6843-10 147 H2-6904-00 161. 163 H2-7001-10 193
H2-6843-20 148 H2-6904-01 164 H2-7001-110 206
H2-6843-30 148 H2-6904-02 163 H2-7001-120 193, 221
H2-6900-01 163 H2-6904-03 164 H2-7001-130 193
H2-6901-00 153 H2-6904-10 164 H2-7001-131 221

364




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
H2-7001-140 193, 209, 221, 228 || H2-7001-50-1 199 H2-7002-110 211
H2-7001-150-1 205 H2-7001-51 199 H2-7002-200 212
H2-7001-150-2 205 H2-7001-60 195 H2-7002-210 213
H2-7001-160 201 H2-7001-600-1 205 H2-7002-30 211
H2-7001-160-1 205 H2-7001-600-2 205 H2-7002-300 213
H2-7001-160-2 205 H2-7001-70 196 H2-7002-30-1 212
H2-7001-170 200 H2-7001-700-1 206 H2-7002-31 212
H2-7001-190 194 H2-7001-700-2 206 H2-7002-40 216
H2-7001-20 194, 209 H2-7001-80 206 H2-7002-50 209
H2-7001-200 190, 196 H2-7001-800 201 H2-7002-60 209
H2-7001-30 194 H2-7001-90 201 H2-7002-70 209
H2-7001-300C 193 H2-7002-00C 207. 208. 266 H2-7003-00 217, 217
H2-7001-40 194, 209 H2-7002-01 209. 334 H2-7003-01 221
H2-7001-400 200 H2-7002-03 208 H2-7003-02 221
H2-7001-50 199 H2-7002-04 208 H2-7003-10 221
H2-7001-500 237. 238 H2-7002-05 209 H2-7003-100 223
H2-7001-500-1 205 H2-7002-100 211 H2-7003-20 222
H2-7001-500-2 205 H2-7002-10C 208, 264 H2-7003-30 222

365




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
H2-7003-40 222 H2-7012-00 230 H2-7120-02 256
H2-7003-50 223 H2-7012-00-1 230 H2-7120-10 252
H2-7003-60 223 H2-7012-01 231 H2-7121-00 243, 245
H2-7003-70 217 H2-7012-02 231 H2-7121-10 248
H2-7003-80 222, 228 H2-7012-03 231 H2-7122-00 243, 248
H2-7004-00C 224, 228 H2-7012-10 231 H2-7123-00 244, 251
H2-7004-101 211 236, 238, 243, 245. || H2-7124-00 237, 238
H2-7004-10C 228 H2-7100-00 264, 265 H2-7124-04 240
H2-7004-20 229 H2-7100-01 244 H2-7124-06 241
H2-7004-30 228 H2-7110-00 264 H2-7124-07 241
H2-7004-40 228 H2-7111-00A 236 H2-7124-08 241
H2-7010-00 229 H2-7111-00A-13 236 H2-7124-100 238
H2-7010-10 230 H2-7111-00A-15 236 H2-7124-11 240
H2-7010-100-1 229 H2-7111-03 236 H2-7124-12 240
H2-7010-110 229 H2-7112-00 244, 256 H2-7124-13 241
H2-7010-120 229 H2-7112-10 256 H2-7125-00A 245, 259
H2-7010-140 230 H2-7120-00 244, 252, 255 H2-7125-100A 259
H2-7011-10 230 H2-7120-01 252 H2-7125-102 261

366




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
H2-7125-110A 259 H2-7211-220 277 H2-7214-00 273. 287
H2-7125-112 260 H2-7211-260 276 H2-7215-00 272, 287
H2-7125-113 260 H2-7211-271 278 H2-7215-01 289
H2-7125-114 260 H2-7211-272 278 H2-7215-10 289
H2-7125-115/- 260 H2-7212-01 278 H2-7220-00 270. 289
H2-7125-121 260 H2-7212-10 281 H2-7220-100 293
H2-7126-00 244, 249 H2-7212-100 281 H2-7221-00 270. 293
H2-7127-00 243, 248 H2-7212-101 282 H2-7221-01 294
H2-7127-01 248 H2-7212-102 282 H2-7221-02 294
H2-7127-10 249 H2-7212-110 282 H2-7230-00A 271, 294
H2-7127-20 248 H2-7213-00 270. 282 H2-7230-01-2 310
H2-7200-00 270 H2-7213-110 282 H2-7230-10A 294
H2-7210-00 270, 273 H2-7213-120 282 H2-7232-00A 296
H2-7211-00 272, 276 H2-7213-131-1 286 H2-7232-10A 296
H2-7211-02 278 H2-7213-131-3 285 H2-7240-00 273. 297
H2-7211-110 277 H2-7213-132-1 286 H2-7240-100 297
H2-7211-200 277 H2-7213-132-3 285 H2-7250-00 272, 299
H2-7211-206 277 H2-7213-133 285 H2-7250-02 299

367




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
H2-7250-03 299 H2-7259-00 272, 306 H2-7700-05-3 321
H2-7250-04 300 H2-7259-20 306 H2-7700-05-4 319. 320
H2-7250-05 299 H2-7261-00A 272, 307 H2-7700-05-5 320, 321
H2-7250-06 300 H2-7261-01A 310 H2-7700-05-6 320
H2-7250-07 300 H2-7261-02A 310 H2-7700-05-7 317
H2-7251-00 270 H2-7262-00 272, 310 H2-7700-05-9 321
H2-7251-10 300 H2-7262-01 310 H2-7700-06-1 316
H2-7252-00 270 H2-7262-10 311 H2-7700-06-2 316
H2-7254-00 271, 271 H2-7262-20 311 H2-7700-06-3 317
H2-7254-10 303 H2-7262-20-1 311 H2-7700-06-4 317
H2-7255-00 271 H2-7700-00 316 H2-7700-110 316
H2-7255-20-1 303, 304 H2-7700-01 317 H2-7700-111 316
H2-7255-20-2 304 H2-7700-02 317. 318 H2-7700-112 316
H2-7256-00 271 H2-7700-03 320 H2-7700-113 316
H2-7257-00 271 H2-7700-05-1 318, 325 H2-7700-20 319, 320. 324
H2-7258-00 273, 304 H2-7700-05-10 319 H2-7700-30 320
H2-7258-10 306 H2-7700-05-11 320 H2-7700-40 321
H2-7258-11 307 H2-7700-05-2 319. 321 H2-7700-50 316

368




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
H2-7700-71 324 H2-7710-101-3 333 H2-7710-62 339
H2-7700-80-1 321 H2-7710-101A 348 H2-7710-70 339
H2-7700-80-2 321 H2-7710-10C 334 H2-7710-71 339
H2-7700-80-3 319 H2-7710-110A 333 H2-7710-80 337. 347
H2-7700-80-4 320 H2-7710-120A 333 H2-7710-90 335
H2-7700-80-5 318 H2-7710-140 333 H2-7720-00C 243, 264. 341
H2-7700-80-6 318 H2-7710-150 327. 334 H2-7720-01C 345
H2-7700-80-7 324 H2-7710-170 337 H2-7720-02C 348
H2-7700-90A 324 H2-7710-200 336 H2-7720-03 347
H2-7701-00 325 H2-7710-20A 337 H2-7720-04 348
H2-7701-01 325 H2-7710-300 335 H2-7720-20 341. 349
H2-7710-00C 236. 243. 325 H2-7710-30C 336 H2-7720-40 341. 349
H2-7710-01 337. 348 H2-7710-310 335. 347 H2-7720-41 349
H2-7710-04 337 H2-7710-320 335, 348 H2-7720-60 345
H2-7710-05 337 H2-7710-32A 347 H2-7740-00 352
H2-7710-08A 336 H2-7710-50 336. 347 H2-7740-01 352
H2-7710-09A 335. 347 H2-7710-60 327. 333. 337. 339 || H2-7740-02 352
H2-7710-101-1 333 H2-7710-61 195, 339 H2-7740-03 352

369




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
H2-7740-04 353 JH2-6840-210 146 JKB-21A 261. 286
H2-7740-05 352 JH2-6840-220 146 JKB-52A 286
HB2-65-1.5 161 JH2-6840-230 147 JKB-53A 286
HD-3 272 JH2-6841-00 142 JKB-56A 261
J9-000 170, 170 JH2-6842-00 143 JIN-1 287
J9-000-1 171 JH2-6843-00/A 143. 147 IXZ-4 238. 245. 265. 342
J9-001 170 JH2-6843-04 147 IXZ-5 328
J9-002 170 JH2-6843-09 147 LBQ-3 287
J9-003 170 JH2-6844-00/A 143 LC-2 352
J9-004 170 JH2-6900-00 153 MZJ50A 284
J9-005 171 JH2-6902-00 153, 154 P12008 40
J9-G1 170 JH2-6902-00-35 155 PAOK1A/Q 278
JH2-6840-00/A 142 JH2-6902-00-37 155 PA-014 41
JH2-6840-100 142. 146 JH2-6902-00-39 154 PA-015 41
JH2-6840-110 146 JH2-6902-00-7 156 PA-017 40
JH2-6840-120 146 JH2-6902-00-8 155 PA-018 40
JH2-6840-130 146 JK-1 331 PA-030 42
JH2-6840-200 143. 146 JK2-1 341 PA-031 40

370




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
PA-14 41 Q/3D111-1 73 RDF3-300 23

PA-15 40 Q/5A4-45G21-10-15-200 | 7 RJF-1 8. 26, 27
PA-401 41 QDF-1 293 RJF1-001 27
PA-403 41 QFL-5 284 RJF1-002 27
PA-404B 37 QSF-2A 195 RJF1-003 27
PA-502 41 QSF-6A 211 RJF1-004 28

PA-51 40 QSF-6A-11 199 RJF1-005 28
PD-13A/T 282 R-11 330. 344 RJF1-006 28
PD-23A/T 260 R-6 330 RJF1-007 29
PD-9A/T 260, 284 RA-4W 303, 304 RJF1-008 28
PJ-250A 281 RDF-3 9. 12, 22 RJF1-009 28
PJ-250T 282 RDF3-001 23 RJF1-010 28
Q/3D100-1 73 RDF3-002 23 RJF1-011 28
Q/3D100-2 73 RDF3-003-1 23 RIF1-012 29
Q/3D100-3 73 RDF3-004 23 RJF1-013 29
Q/3D100-4 73 RDF3-100 23 RJF1-014 29
Q/3D101-00 74 RDF3-200 23 RJF1-015 29
Q/3D101-3 74 RDF3-201 23 RJF1-016 29

371




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
RJF1-017 29 TKR123 236 Z50Q6-001 43
RJF1-018 30 WD-1 306. 307 Z50Q6-002 43
RJF1-019 30 WK3-1 300 Z50Q6-003 43
RJF1-020 27 WL-5 255 Z50Q6-004 43
RJF1-100 30 XH-7 327. 341 Z50Q6-005 44
RJF1-200 30 YD-1 303 Z50Q6-006 44
RXF-2A 49, 50 ZAV-2 331 Z50Q6-007 45
RXF2A-001 50 ZCD-1 281 Z50Q6-008 45
RXF2A-002 50 ZCD-2 304 Z50Q6-009 45
RXF2A-100 50 ZH-4 329. 344 Z50Q6-010 44
SB-1 8. 36. 37 ZHW-1 329, 343 Z50Q6-011 44
SBL-40 294 ZK2-1 330 Z50Q6-012 44
SBL-53 273. 296 ZKC-2 331, 343 Z50Q6-013 43
SRQ-14 71, 73 ZKC-5 331, 343 ZSQ6-014 43
SRQ14-000 73 ZL.D-4 311 Z250Q6-015 42
SRQ14-113 73 328, 330. 331. 342. || ZSQ6-016 42
SRQ14-114 73 ZSD-1 343 Z50Q6-017 42
TB-2 285 ZS0Q-6 5. 15, 42, 213 ZSQ6-019 44

372




Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No. Part No. Page No.
ZSQ6-020 43 H2-7125-0ALS-3 266f
ZSQ6-100 44 HB1-204G-M4X 16 266f

ZUR-7 9, 12 HB1-221G-M4 X 20 266d. 266h
ZWG-2 331, 344 HB1-521GD4X 10X 08 | 266h
ZWH-1 331 M4GB930 266h
ZY-1500 276 WL-5B 266b. 266h
Z730-1C 331, 344 WL-5BK;A 266b
GB/T818-M6X 30 266f ZHW-13(L) 266
GB930M4 266f

H25X 7GB9%54 « LY10 266h

H2-7120-0APTLS 266b

H2-7122-0ALS 266h

H2-7122-0ALS-3 266h

H2-7122-0ALS-4 266h

H2-7123-0ALS 266d

H2-7123-10ALS 266d

H2-7124-0ALS 266d

H2-7125-0ALS 266f

373




STANDARD PARTS COMPARISON
TABLE



Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB1-126Gd; X L
HB1-126Gd;xLxC
HB1-126-d;xL
HB1-126-d;xL xC
HB1-126Fd;xL
HB1-126Fd;xLxC
HB1-126L Ad;xL
HB1-126LAd;xLxC
HB1-126TAd;xL
HB1-126TAd;xLxC

HB1-152Gd;xL
HB1-152Gd; xLxC
HB1-152-d;xL
HB1-152-d;xLxC
HB1-152Fd;xL
HB1-152Fd;xLxC
HB1-152L Ad;xL
HB1-152L Ad;xLxC
HB1-152TAd;xL
HB1-152TAd;xLxC

HB1-202G-dxL
HB1-202dxL
HB1-202F-dxL
HB1-2021A-dxL
HB1-202TA-dxL

HB1-221G-dxL
HB1-221dxL
HB1-221F-dxL
HB1-2211A-dxL
HB1-221TA-dxL

2HB1-504J dy

2HB1-504- dy

HB1-603LE doxL

HB1-603- dyxL

HB1-606FAD

HB1-606-D

HB1-609-ddexL

HB1-609-dh11xL

BJ1102-8801

HB1-609-ddc,xL
HB1-609-djfxL

HB1-609-df9xL
HB1-609-dr6xL

HB1-610-ddexL
HB1-610-ddcsxL
HB1-610+ djfxL

HB1-610-dh11xL
HB1-610-df9xL
HB1-610-dr6xL

HB1-611LHd

HB1-611-d

HB1-701GdjexL
HB1-701djexL
HB1-701HCdjexL
HB1-701GFdjexL
HB1-701GdjbsxL
HB1-701-djbsxL

HB1-701Gdr6xL
HB1-701-dr6xL
HB1-701HCdr6xL
HB1-701-GFdr6xL
HB1-701Gdu8xL
HB1-701du8xL

HB1-701HCdjb3xL
HB1-701GFdjb3xL
HB1-701GdgaxL

HB1-701HCdu8xL
HB1-701GFdu8xL

HB1-701Gdn6xL

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB1-701-dgaxL
HB1-701HCdgaxL
HB1-701GFdgaxL

HB1-701-dn6xL
HB1-701HCdn6xL
HB1-701GFdn6xL

HB1-701GddxL
HB1-701-ddxL
HB1-701HCddxL
HB1-701GFddxL

HB1-701Gdh6xL
HB1-701-dh6xL
HB1-701HCdh6xL
HB1-701GFdh6xL

1HB1-704G xL

1HB1-704GDxL

1HB1-704- xL 1HB1-704-DxL
3HB1-704GD 3HB1-704-
HB1-705GE HB1-705-

HB1-706DdC4xL

HB1-706-Df9xL

1HB1-706G xL

1HB1-706- xL

1HB1-706GDxL

1HB1-706-DxL

2HB1-706-DdC4xL

2HB1-706-Df9xL

3HB1-706HE 3HB1-706-
1HB1-805d 1HB1-805-d
1HB1-808-4 1HDI-808-M4

BJ1102-8801

1HB1-808-5

1HB1-808-6

1HB1-808-8

1HB1-808-M5

1HB1-808-M6

1HB1-808-M3

1HB1-818FA4
1HB1-818FAS5
1HB1-818FAG6
1HB1-818GD4
1HB1-818GD5
1HB1-818GD6

1HB1-818FA-M4
1HB1-818FA-M5
1HB1-818FA-M6
1HB1-818GD-M4
1HB1-818GD-M5
1HB1-818GD-M6

3HB1-818-4 3HB1-818M4
3HB1-818-5 3HB1-818M5
3HB1-818-6 2HB1-818M6
HB2-3 6 xH HB2-3 - 6§ xH
HB2-51- HB2-51LL-
HB2-51F HB2-51FD-
HB2-52- HB2-52L L -
HB2-52F HB2-52FD-

HB3-10-dGbxL xh

HB3-10HFdM 7xL xh

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB3-10-dDxL xh
HB3-10-dD4xL xh
HB3-10FdGbxL xh
HB3-10FdDxL xh

HB3-10HFdH7xL xh
HB3-10HFdH9xL xh
HB3-1QFdM 7xL xh
HB3-10FdH7xL xh

HB3-10FdD4xL xh
HB3-10TAdGbxL xh
HB3-10TAdDxL xh
HB3-10TAdD4xL xh
HB3-10TEdGbxL xh
HB3-10TEdDxL xh
HB3-10TEdD4xL xh

HB3-10FdH9%L xh

HB3-10TAdM7xLxh
HB3-10TAdH7xLxh
HB3-10TAdH9%L xh
HB3-10TEAM7xL xh
HB3-10TEdH7XL xh
HB3-10TEdH9%L xh

HB3-11GdxDxL

HB3-11GdxDxLB

HB3-11GDdxDxL

HB3-11GDdxDxLBB

HB3-11-dxDxL

HB3-11-dxDxLB

HB3-11HFdxDxL

HB3-11HFdxDxLBB

HB3-12-dxDxL

HB3-12HFdxDxL

HB3-13-dGbxDxL

HB3-13-dDxDxL

HB3-13HFdM 7xDxL

HB3-13HFdH7xDxL

BJ1102-8801

HB3-13-dD4xDxL
HB3-13FdGhbxDxL
HB3-13FdDxDxL

HB3-13FdD4xDxL

HB3-13HFdH9xDxL
HB3-13FdM 7xDxL
HB3-13FdH7xDx1
HB3-13FdH9%Dx|

HB3-13TAdGbxDxL
HB3-13TAdDxDxL
HB3-13TAdD4xDxL
HB3-13TEdGbxDxL
HB3-13TEdDxDxL
HB3-13TEdD4xDxL

HB3-13TAdM7xDxL
HB3-13TAdH7xDxL
HB3-13TAdH9xDxL
HB3-13TEdM 7xDxL
HB3-13TEdH7xDxL
HB3-13TEdH9%xDxL

HB3-15GDxB HB3-15GDDx*B
HB3-15FDxB HB3-15FDDxB
HB3-15-DxB HB3-15LBDxB
HB3-16GD HB3-16GDD
HB3-16-D HB3-16LBD
HB3-17GD HB3-17GDD
HB3-17-D HB3-17LBD
HB3-18GD HB3-18GDD

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB3-18-D HB3-18LBD
HB3-19GD HB3-19GDD
HB3-19-D HB3-19LBD
HB3-22-dxBB HB3-22-0xBBB
HB3-25GD HB3-25GDD
HB3-25GDB HB3-25GDDB
HB3-25-D HBS-25LBD
HB3-25-DB HB3-25LBDB
1HB3-25GD 1HB3-25GDD
1HB3-25-D 1HB3-25LBDYZ
HB3-26GD HB3-26GDD
HB3-26GDB HB3-26GDDB
HB3-26-D HB3-26LBD
HB3-26-DB HB3-26LBDB
1HB3-26GD 1HB3-26GDD
1HB3-26-D 1HB3-26LBDYZ
HB3-27GD HB3-27GD-D
HB3-27GDB HB3-27GD-DB

BJ1102-8801

HB3-27-D HB3-27LB-D
HB3-27-DB HB3-27LB-DB
1HB3-27GD 1HB3-27GDD
1HB3-27-D 1HB3-27LBDYZ
6HB3-30 6HB3-30-M6

HB3-44ABxL %L 4

HB3-44BBxLyxL3

HB3-44ABxL %L,

HB3-44BBxL XL,

1HB3-44-BxL, 1HB3-44-BxL 4
2HB3-44-BxL3 2HB3-44-BxL,
HB4-4G d,Cd HB4-4G d,CdD
HB4-4F dy HB4-4FA d
HB4-5G d,Cd HB4-5G d,CdD
HB4-5F dy HB4-5FA dy
HB4-7G d,Cd HB4-7G d,CdD
HB4-7F do HB4-7FA do
HB4-8G dyCd HB4-8G d,CdD
HB4-8F dy HB4-8FA dy

HB4-10G doCd

HB4-10G d,CdD

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB4-10Fd,

HB4-10FAd,

HB4-11Gd,Cd
HB4-11Fd,

HB4-11Gd,CdD
HB4-11FAd,

HB4-13Gd,Cd
HB4-13Fd,

HB4-13Gd,CdD
HB4-13FAd,

HB4-14G doCd
11B4-14F d,

HB4-14G doCdD
HB4-14FA do

HB4-15G doCd
HB4-15F d

HB4-15G d,CdD
HB4-15FA dy

HD4-16G dox L 1Cd

HB4-16G doxL1CdD

HB4-16FdoXL 1

HB4-16FA doxL;

HB4-17Gd,Cd

HB4-17Fd,

HB4-17Gd,CdD

HB4-17Fad,

HB4- 186d0x do]_Cd

H B4-18Fd0xd01

HB4-18G doxdo]_CdD

HB4-18FA doxd01

HB4-19Gd,Cd

HB4-19Fd,

HB4-19Gd,CdD

HB4-19FAd,

HB4-20Gd,Cd

HB4-20Gd,CdD

BJ1102-8801

HB4-20Fd, HB4-20FA dy
HB4-21Gd,Cd HB4-21G d,CdD
HB4-21Fd, HB4-21FA dy
HB4-22Gd,Cd HB4-22G d,CdD
HB4-22F d, HB4-22FA dy
HB4-23G doCd HB4-23G d,CdD
HB4-23F dy HB4-23FA dy
HB4-26G doCd HB4-26G d,CdD
HB4-26F d, HB4-26FA dy
HB4-27G dyxdy:Cd HB4-27G dyxdy;CdD
HB4-27F doxdon HB4-27FA doxdn
HB4-28G dyxdy;Cd HB4-28G dyxdy;CdD
HB4-28F dyxdo HB4-28FA doxdon
HB4-29G d,Cd HB4-29G d,CdD
HB4-29F d, HB4-29FA dy
HB4-46G-dCd HB4-46G-dCdD
HB4-47G-dCd HB4-47G-dCdD
HB4-53-67 HB4-53-83

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB4-56/57- - HB4-56/57- -
H( ) H
HB4-68-d HB4-68d

HB5-2-7x7-1.8x1,xd;
HB5-2-7x7-2.16x1,xd;

HB5-2-7x7-2.52x|1xd;

HB5-2-7x7-1.8bx|xd;
HB5-2-7x7-2.15x11xd;

HB5-2-7x7-2.50x|1xd;

HB5-3-7x7-1.8

HB5-3-7x7-2.16

HB5-3-7x7-2.52

HB5-3-7x7-3.06

HB5-3-7x7-3.6

HB5-3-7x19-3.0
HB5-3-7x19-3.6

HB5-3-7x7-1.80

HB5-3-7x7-2.15

HB5-3-7x7-2.50

HB5-3-7x7-3.05

HB5-3-7x7-3.60

HB5-3-7x19-3.00
HB5-3-7x19-3.60

HB5-4-4A7x7-d
HB5-4-4B7x7-d

HB5-4-4A7x7-d
HB5-4-4B7x7-d

HB5-4-4C7x7-d
HB5-4-4C7x7-1.8

HB5-4-4C7x7-2.16

HB5-4-4C7x7-d
HB5-4-4C7x7-1.80

HB5-4-4C7x7-2.15

BJ1102-8801

HB5-4-4C7x7-2.52
HB5-4-7x19-3
HB5-4-7x7-3.06
HB5-4-7x7-3.6
HB5-4-7x19-3.6
HB5-4-7x19-4.2
HB5-4-7x7-4.5
HB5-4-7x19-5.1
HB5-4-7x19-6

HB5-4-7x19-7.5

HB5-4-4C7x7-2.50
HB5-4-7x19-3.00
HB5-4-7x7-3.05
HB5-4-7x7-3.60
HB5-4-7x19-3.60
HB5-4-7x19-4.20
HB5-4-7x7-4.50
HB5-4-7x19-5.10
HB5-4-7x19-6.00

HB5-4-7x19-7.50

HB5-8-d HB5-8-d

HB5-8-1.5 HB5-8-1.50
HB5-8-1.8 HB5-8-1.80
HB5-8-2.16 HB5-8-2.15
HB5-8-2.52 HB5-8-2.50
HB5-8-3.06 HB5-8-3.05
HB5-8-3.6 HB5-8-3.60
HB5-8-4.2 HB5-8-4.20

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB5-9-d HB5-9-d
HB5-9-1.8 HB5-9-1.80
HB5-9-2.16 HB5-9-2.15
HB5-9-2.52 HB5-9-2.50
HB5-9-3.06 HB5-9-3.05
HB5-9-3.6 HB5-9-3.60
HB5-9-4.2 HB5-9-4.20
HB5-9-5.1 HB5-9-5.10
HB5-9-6 HB5-9-6.00
HB5-9-7.5 HB5-9-7.50
1HB5-9-d 1HB5-9-d
1HB5-9-1.8 1HB5-9-1.80
1HB5-9-2.16 1HB5-9-2.15
1HB5-9-2.52 1HB5-9-2.50
1HB5-9-3.06 1HB5-9-305
1HB5-9-3.6 1HB5-9-3.60
1HB5-9-4.2 1HB5-9-420
1HB5-9-5.1 1HB5-9-5.10
1HB5-9-6 1HB5-9-6.00

BJ1102-8801

1HB5-9-7.5 1HB5-9-750
HB5-10-d HB5-10-d
HB5-10-1.6 HB5-10-1.60
HB5-10-2 HB5-10-2.00
HB5-10-2.5 HB5-10-2.50
HB5-10-3 HB5-10-3.00
HB5-10-3.6 HB5-10-3.60
1HB5-10-d 1HB5-10-d
1HB5-10-1.6 1HB5-10-1.60
1HB5-10-2 1HB5-10-2.00
1HB5-10-2.5 1HB5-10-2.50
1HB5-10-3 1HB5-10-3.00
1HB5-10-3.6 1HB5-10-3.60

HB5-12- xdxL

HB5-12- x1.8xL
HB5-12- x2.16%xL
HB5-12- x2.52xL

HB5-12- x3xL

HB5-12- xdxL

HB5-12- x1.80xL
HB5-12- x2.15xL
HB5-12- x2.50xL
HB5-12- x3.00xL

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB5-12- x3.6XL HB5-12- x3.60xL
HB5-12- x4.2%xL HB5-12- x4.20xL
HB5-12- x5.1xL HB5-12- x5.10xL
HB5-12- x6xL HB5-12- x6.00xL
HB5-12- x7.5%L HB5-12- x7.50%xL
HB5-13-d HB5-13-d
HB5-13-1.8 HB5-13-1.80
HB5-13-2.16 HB5-13-2.15
HB5-13-2.52 HB5-13-2.50
HB5-13-3 HB5-13-3.00
HB5-13-3.6 HB5-13-3.60
HB5-13-4.2 HB5-13-4.20
HB5-13-5.1 HB5-13-5.10
HB5-13-6 HB5-13-6.00
HB5-13-7.5 HB5-13-7.50
HB5-14-d HB5-14-d
11B5-14-1.8 HB5-14-1.80

BJ1102-8801

HB5-14-2.16 HB5-14-2.15
HB5-14-2.52 HB5-14-2.50
HB5-14-3 HB5-14-3.00
HB5-14-3.6 HB5-14-3.60
HB5-14-42 HB5-14-4.20
HB5-14-5.1 HB5-14-5.10
HB5-14-6 HB5-14-6.00
HB5-14-7.5 HB5-14-7.50
HB5-15-Ad HB5-15-Ad
HB5-15-Bd HB5-15-Bd
HB5-15- Ad HB5-15- Ad
HB5-15- Bd HB5-15- Bd
HB5-15-1.8 HB5-15-1.80
HB5-15-2.16 HB5-15-2.15
HB5-15-2.52 HB5-15-2.50
HB5-15-3 HB5-15-3.00
HB5-15-3.6 HB5-15-3.60
HB5-15-4.2 HB5-15-4.20

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB5-15-5.1 HB5-15-5.10
HB5-15-6 HB5-15-6.00
HB5-15-7.5 HD5-15-7.50
HB5-17-1.8 HB5-17-1.80
HB5-17-2.16 HB5-17-2.15
HB5-17-2.52 HB5-17-2.50
HB5-17-3 HB5-17-3.00
HB5-17-3.6 HB5-17-3.60
HB5-17-4.2 HB5-17-4.20
HB5-17-4.5 HB5-17-4.50
HB5-17-5.1 HB5-17-5.10
HB5-17-6 HB5-17-6.00
HB5-17-7.5 HB5-17-7.50
1HB5-17-1.8 1HB5-17-1.80
1HB5-17-2.16 1HB5-17-2.15
1HB5-17-2.52 1HB5-17-2.50
1HB5-17-3 1HB5-17-3.00
1HB5-17-3.6 1HB5-17-3.60

BJ1102-8801

1HB5-17-4.2 1HB5-17-4.20
1HB5-17-4.5 1HB5-17-4.50
1HB5-17-5.1 1HB5-17-5.10
1HB5-17-6 1HB5-17-6.00
1HB5-17-7.5 1HB5-17-7.50
HB5-18-2.16 HB5-18-2.15
HB5-18-2.52 HB5-18-2.50
HB5-18-3 HB5-18-3.00
HB5-18-3.6 HB5-18-3.60
HB5-18-4.2 HB5-18-4.20
HBS-18-4.5 HB5-18-4.50
HB5-18-5.1 HB5-18-5.10
HB5-18-6 HBS-18-6.00
HB5-18-75 HB5-18-7.50
1HB5-18-2.16 1HB5-18-2.15
1HB5-18-2.52 1HB5-18-2.50
1HB5-18-3 1HB5-18-3.00
1HB5-18-3.6 1HB5-18-3.60

BJ1102-8801




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

1HB5-18-4.2 1HB5-18-4.20
1HB5-18-4.5 1HB5-18-4.50
1HB5-18-5.1 1HB5-18-5.10
1HB5-18-6 1HB5-18-6.00
1HB5-18-7.5 1HB5-18-7.50
HB5-36-d HB5-36HFd
HB5-36 d HB5-36HF d
HB5-37-d HB5-37HFd
HB5-37- d HB5-37HF d
HB5-38-dxd, HB5-38HFdxd,

HB5-40LA  dxd;

HB5-40LA  dxd,

HB5-40-dxd, HB5-40HFdxd,
HB5-40  dxd, HB5-40HF  dxd,
HB6-6-L HB6-6-L

1HB6-6
HB6-21- / HB6-21GD- /
1HB6-21- 1HB6-21GD
HB6-22- 2HB6-21GD

BJ1102-8801

HB6--22TB 2HB6-21TB
HB6-22LA 2HB6-21LA
HB6-28-
HB6-28- HB6-28B-
HB6-37-dxL HB6-37-dxL

HB6-37(B501)-dxL

1HB6-38- Zn

1HB6-38- ZnD

BJ1102-8801

HB6-39-1xL HBG6-74TD-2xL
HB6-39-2xL HBG6-74TD-3xL
HB6-39-3xL HBG6-74TD-4xL
HB6-39-4xL HBG6-74TD-8xL
HB6-39-5xL HBG6-74TD-9xL
HB6-39-6xL HB6-74TD-10xL
HB6-39-7xL HBG6-74TD-13%xL
HB6-39-8xL HBG6-74TD-14xL
HB6-39-9xL HBG6-74TD-15%xL
HB6-39-10xL HBG6-74TD-16xL
HB6-39-11xL HBG6-74TD-17xL

BJ1102-8904

10




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB6-39-12xL HB6-74TD-2xLCdD
HB6-39-13xL HB6-74TD-3xLCdD
HB6-39-14xL HB6-74TD-4xL.CdD
HB6-39-15xL HB6-74TD-8xLCdD
HB6-39-16xL HB6-74TD-9xLCdD
HB6-39-17xL HB6-74TD-10xL CdD
HB6-39-18xL HB6-74TD-13xLCdD
HB6-39-19xL HB6-74TD-14xL CdD
HB6-39-20xL HB6-74TD-15%xL CdD
HB6-39-21xL HB6-74TD-16xL CdD
HB6-39-22xL HB6-74TD-17xLCdD
HB6-39-23xL HB6-74TD-2xLZnD
HB6-39-24xL HBG6-74TD-3xLZnD
HB6-39-25x%L HB6-74TD-4xLZnD
HB6-39-26xL HB6-74TD-8xLZnD
HB6-39-27xL HB6-74TD-9%xLZnD
HB6-39-28xL HB6-74TD-10xLZnD
HB6-39-29xL HB6-74TD-13xLZnD

BJ1102-8904

HB6-39-30xL HB674TD-14xLZnD

HB6-39-31xL HB6-74TD-15xLZnD
HB6-39-32xL HBG6-74TD-16xLZnD
HB6-39-33xL HB6-74TD-17xLZnD

HB6-40-1xLxL 4

HBG6-75TD-2xLxL4

HB6-40-2xLxL 4

HB6-75TD-3xLxL4

HB6-40-3xLxL, HB6-75TD-4xLxL 4
HB6-40-4xLxL 4 HBG6-75TD-8%xLxL4
HB6-40-5%LxL 4 HBG6-75TD-9xLxL4

HB6-40-6xLxL 4

HB6-75TD-10xL xL 4

HB6-40-7xLxL,

HB6-75TD-13xL XL 4

HB6-40-8xL xL 1

HBG6-75TD-14xLxL4

HB6-40-9xL xL 1

HBG6-75TD-15xLxL 4

HB6-40-10xL XL 4

HB6-75TD-16xL XL 4

HB6-40~ 11xLxLy

HBG6-75TD-17xLxL,

HB6-40-12xL XL 4

HB6-75TD-2xLxL, CdD

HB6-40-13xL xL4

HB6-75TD-3xLxL, CdD

HB6-40-14xL xL4

HB6-75TD-4xLxL, CdD

BJ1102-8904

11




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HB6-40-15xL XL 4

HB6-75TD-8xLxL; CdD

HB6-40-16xL XL 1

HB6-75TD-9xLxL; CdD

HB6-40-17xLxL,

HB6-75TD-10xLxL,; CdD

HB6-40-18xLxL1

HB6-75TD-13xLxL, CdD

HB6-40-19xL xL

HB6-75TD-14xLxL, CdD

HB6-40-20xLxL1

HB6-75TD-15xLxL, CdD

HB6-40-21xL XL 1

HB6-75TD-16xLxL,; CdD

HB6-40-22xL xL 1

HB6-75TD-17xLxL, CdD

HB6-40-23xL xL 1

HBG6-75TD-2xLxL1ZnD

HB6-40-24xL xL

HB6-75TD-3%xLxL1ZnD

HB6-40-25xL XL 1

HB6-75TD-4xLxL1ZnD

HB6-40-26xL XL 1

HB6-75TD-8%xL xL1ZnD

HB6-40-27xLxL,

HB5-75TD-9xLxL1ZnD

HB6-40-28xL xL 1

HBG6-75TD-10xL xL1ZnD

HB6-40-29%xL xL 1

HBG6-75TD-13xL xL;ZnD

HB6-40-30xL xL 1

HBG6-75TD-14xL xL1ZnD

HB6-40-31xL %L,

HBG6-75TD-15xL xL1ZnD

HB6-40-32xL %L,

HBG6-75TD-16xL xL1ZnD

BJ1102-8904

HB6-40-33xLxL1

HB6-75TD-17xLxL1ZnD

HB6-74TD xL

HB6-74TD xL

BJ1102-8904

HB6-74TD  xLCdD HB6-74LI-  xL
HB6-74TD  xLZnD 1HB6-74TD-

HB6-74L1  xL 1HB6-74LI-

HB6-75TD  xLxL, HB6-75TD-  xLxL;

HB6-75TD  xLxL;CdD | HB6-75L1-  xLxL,

HB6-75TD  xLxL;ZnD | 1HB6-74TD-

HB6-75L1  xLxL, 1HB6-74LI-

HB6-91-G HB6-91 - BJ1102-8801
HB6-91-G  Ag HB6-91 -  Ag

HB6-91- HB6-91 -

HB6-91- Ag HB6-91 -  Ag

HB6-91- HB6-91 -

HB6-91- Ag HB6-91 -  Ag

HB6-91- W 3HB6-91-

1HB6-91-G2 1HB6-91 -

1HB6-91-G2Ag 1HB6-91 -  Ag

12




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

1HB6-91- 1HB6-91 -
1HB6-91- Ag 1HB6-91 -  Ag
1HB6-91- 1HB6-91 -
1HB6-91- Ag 1HB6-91 -  Ag
HB6-92-G HB6-92 -
HB6-92-G Ag HB6-92 -  Ag
HB6-92- HB6-92 -
HB6-92- Ag HB6-92 -  Ag
HB6-92- HB6-92 -
HB6-92- Ag HB6-92 -  Ag
1HB6-92-G 1HB6-92 -
1HB6-92-G Ag 1HB6-92 -  Ag
1HB6-92- 1HB6-92 -
1HB6-92- Ag 1HB6-92 -  Ag
1HB6-92- 1HB6-92 -
1HB6-92- Ag 1HB6-92 -  Ag
HMdGB51 - 45 HB6223Md
HMdGB51 HB6224Md

BJ1102-8801

HMdGB51 - HPh59-1
HMdGB52 - 45
HMdGB52

HMdGB52 - LY11-CZ
HMdGB52 « HPh59-1
HMdGB53 - 45
HMdGB53

HMdGB53 « HPb59-1
HMdGB54 - 45
HMdGB54

HMdGB54 - LY11-CZ
HMdGB54 « HPb59-1
HMdGB62 - 25
MdxLGB71 - 45
Mdx1GB73 - 45
doxLGB91

doxLGB91 + 1Cr18NigTi

dxLGB99.A3

HB6253Md

HB6255Md

HB6256Md

HB6262Md

HB6263Md

HB6265Md

HB6266Md

HB6273Md

HB6275Md

HB6276Md

HB6282Md

HB6283Md

GB62Md

GB71MdxL *22H *Zn D
GB73MdxL *22H +Zn D
GB91-dxL * Fe*H - Y
GB91-dxL + 1Cri18NigTi

GB99-dxL * Zn+* D

BJ1102-9303

13




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

dxLGB100.A3
dxLGB117.45

doGB859

doGB861

do,GB862

HdxLGB867 « L4
HdxLGB867 « LY1
HdxLGB867 « 1Y 10
HdxLGB867 » LF10
HdxLGB867 « LF21
HdxLGB867 - MLC15
HdxLGB867 -+ ML20MnA
HdxLGB867 « 1Cr18NigTi
HdxLGB867 - H62
HdxLGB867 » H62
HdxLGB867 « T3
Hdx1GB868 - LY1
HdxLGB868 » LY 10

GB100-dxL * Zn « D
GB117AdxL
GB859-
GB861.1-
GB862.1-
HB6229 - dxL
HB6230 - dxL
HB6231 - dxL
HB6232 - dxL
HB6233 - dxL
HB6234 - dxL
HB6235 - dxL
HB6236 - dxL
HB6237 - dxL
HB6238 - dxL
HB6239 - dxL
HB6297 - dxL
HB6298 - dxL

BJ1102-9303

HdxLGB868 - LF10
HdxLGB868 « LF21
HdxLGB868 - MLC15
HdxLGB868 « ML20MnA
Hdx1GB868 » 1Cr18NigTi
HdxLGB869 - L4
HdxLGB869 « LY1
Hdx1GB869 - LY 10
HdxLGB869 - LF10
HdxLGB869 « LF21
Hdx1GB869 - MLC15
HdxLGB869 « ML20MnA
HdxLGB869 « 1Cr18NigTi
Hdx1GB869 - H62
HdxLGB869 « H62
Hdx1GB869 - T3
dxLGB876

dxLGB876 * H62

HB6299 - dxL
HB6300 - dxL
HB6301 - dxL
HB6302 - dxL
HB6203 - dxL
HB6304 - dxL
HB6305 » dxL
HB6306 - dxL
HB6307 - dxL
HB6308 - dxL
HB6309 - dxL
HB6310 - dxL
HB6311 - dxL
HB6312 - dxL
HB6313 - dxL
HB6314 - dxL
GB876-dxL » A3+ Zn * D

GB876-dxL

BJ1102-9303

14




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Original standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

doGB893

doGB894

dGB896 * 65Mn
MdGB929
MdGB929 - Cr17Ni2
MdGB930
MdGB930 » Cr17Ni2
MdGB931
MdGB931 » Cri7Ni2
MdxIxLGB937
MdGB938

dGB939 - 08F
dGB939 « LF21
dGB940 - 08F
dGB940 - LF21
HdxLGB954 « LY1
HdxLGB954 + LY 10

HdxLGB954 - LF10

GB893.1- dy
CB894.1- dp
GB896-d

GB929Md
GB929Md + Cr17Ni2
GB930Md
GB930Md + Cr17Ni2
GB931Md
GB931Md « Cr17Ni2
GB937MdxIxL
GB938Md

GB939-d

GB939-d * LF21
GB940-d

GB940-d « LF21
HB6315 - dxL
HB6316 « dxL

HB6317 - dxL

BJ1102-9303

HdxLGB954 - MLC15
HdxLGB954 « 1Cr18NigTi
doGB956

doxbGB961

doxbGB962

doxbGB963

HdxLGB975 -« 18A
HdxLGB975 » H62
HdxLGB975 » T3
HMdGB1007 - 45
HMdGB1007
HMdGB1007 * Cr17Ni2
HMdGB1007 + 1Cr18Ni9Ti
HMdGB1007 + LY11-CZ
HMdGB1007 *+ HPb59-1
HdxLGB1011 - LY1
HdxLGB1011 + LY 10
HdxLGB1011 « LF10
HdxLGB1011 « LF21
HdxLGB1011 - MLC15
HdxLGB1011 » 1Cri18Ni9Ti
HdxLGB1012 « LY 10
HdxLGB1012 - MLC15
HdxLGB1012 « 1Cri18Ni9Ti

HB6318 - dxL
HB6319 - dxL
GB956.1-
GB961- doxb
GB962- dyxb
GB963- doxb
HB6320 - dxL
HB6321 - dxL
HB6322 - dxL
HB6285Md
HB6286Md
HB6288Md
HB6290Md
HB6291Md
HB6292Md
HB6323 - dxL
HB6324 - dxL
HB6325 - dxL
HB6326 - dxL
HB6327 - dxL
HB6328 - dxL
HB6329 - dxL
HB6330 - dxL
HB6331 - dxL

BJ1102-9303

15




Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

Origina standard No.

New standard No.

Comparsion basis

HdxLGB1016 - 25
dxLGB1021 - 20
dxLGB1021 + 1Cr18NigTi
dxLGB1022 - 20
dxLGB1022 + 1Cr18NigTi
A d,GB1023 -~ 20

A dyGB1023 - 1Cr18Ni9Ti
dy,GB1024 - 20

doGB1024 - 1Cr18Ni9Ti
A d,GB1025 - 20

A dy,GB1025 - 1Cr18Ni9Ti
A a dyxLGB1027 - 20

A adyxL.GB1027 » 1Cr18NidTi
MdGB1337 - 45
MdGB1337

MdGB1338 - 45
MdGB1338

HB6350 - dxL
HB6240 - dxL
HB6241 - dxL
HB6242 - dxL
HB6243 - dxL
HB6244 - d,
HB6245 - dy
HB6246 - dy
HB6351 - dy
HB6352 * doxL
HB6353 - doxL
HB6356 * doxL
HB6357 * doXL
GB1337Md
GB1337Md
GB1338Md
GB1338Md

BJ1102-9303

16






